








 

 

Lunenburg Comp. Permit Application Checklist Item: 

1. Twenty (20) copies of all material to be distributed to 
local Boards, Committees and Commissions. 

2. Two Certified checks one for General Administration 
and Process Fee and one for Technical review fee. 

3. Evidence of the legal standing of the applicant. 

4. Evidence of site control.  

5. Copy of Project Eligibility Letter from the subsidizing 
agency  

6. Evidence that the Project Eligibility Letter and 
Application was provided to the Municipality and a 
copy of all correspondence from the Municipality.  

7. A list of the development team, including the names 
of the architect, chief design engineer and attorney.  

8. Need for the Project and Town's Compliance with 
40B Criteria  

9. Description of the Proposed Project  

10. Information provided to Subsidizing Agency (including 
pro forma) Parties-In-Interest Map (Abutters)  

11. Construction Schedule  

12. Residents of the Project  

13. Management of the Project  

14. Certification from the Wetlands Protection 
Committee stating compliance with the Wetlands 
Protection Act.  

15. A list of requested exceptions to local codes, by-laws 
or regulations, including the Zoning Bylaw.  

16. A resume of past development experience including 
all affordable housing projects completed by the 
developer.  

17. A letter regarding the financial standing of the 
applicant from a financial institution. 

Status: 

1. Twenty Copies of all materials have been submitted 
with this application package. 

2. See Fee Waiver Request Letter at TAB C and 760 CMR 
56.05(2) 

3. See Certificate of Good Standing at TAB D, prelim 
financing approval letter at TAB A-84 

4. See Purchase & Sale Agreement at TAB A78 

5. See MassHousing Project Eligibility/Site Approval 
Letter dated March 31, 2022 at TAB B 

6. See MassHousing Project Eligibility/Site Approval 
Letter at TAB B, Town Counsel and Select Board 
letters dated Sept. 2, 2021 at TAB E 

7. See Development Team CVs at TAB A-86 thru 149 

8. See SHI dated 12/21/2020 and DHCD Guidelines for 
Calculating General Land Area Minimum dated 
1/17/2018 at TAB F. 

9. See, site plans; architectural plans; building table; 
utility plan; and existing conditions plan at TAB A37 
thru A68.  See Preliminary Amended Subdivision Plan 
at TAB G and Sewage Calculation at TAB H. 

10. See Project Eligibility Application package at TAB A.  
See Parties-In-Interest Map and Abutters List at TAB 
I. 

11. See Construction Schedule at TAB J 

12. Applicant is willing to accept a local preference 
condition for affordable units consistent with MA and 
Federal fair housing laws and acceptable to 
MassHousing and MA-DHCD. See also DHCD 
Guidelines Dec. 2014 excerpt at TAB K. 

13. See Management Plan at TAB L. 

14. ANRAD to be filed with Lunenburg Conservation 
Commission 

15. See Municipal Waiver List at TAB M. 

16. See Builder’s Resume at TAB A86 

17. See LowellFive letter at TAB A84. 
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Comprehensive Permit Site Approval Application/Rental 

Attached is the Massachusetts Housing Finance Agency ("MassHousing") application form for Project Eligibility/Site 

Approval ("Site Approval") under the state's comprehensive permit statute (M.G.L. c. 40B, Sections 20-23 enacted as 

Chapter 77 4 of the Acts of 1969) known as "Chapter 40B". Developers seeking a comprehensive permit to construct 

affordable housing under Chapter 40B and intending to use a MassHousing financing program or financing through the 

New England Fund ("NEF") program must receive Site Approval from MassHousing. This approval (also referred to as 

"project eligibility approval"} is a required component of any comprehensive permit application to be submitted to the 

local Zoning Board of Appeals of the municipality in which the development is to be located . 

As part of its review of your application, MassHousing will conduct an inspection of the site and will solicit comments 

from the relevant municipality. MassHousing will consider any relevant concerns that the municipality might have about 

the proposed project or the developer. The applicant is encouraged, therefore, to make contact with the municipality 

prior to submitting the Site Approval application in order to ensure that the applicant understands any concerns that the 

municipality may be likely to raise regarding the proposed development. 

In order for a project to receive Site Approval, MassHousing must determine that (i) the applicant has sufficient legal 

control of the site, (ii) the applicant is a public agency, non-profit organization or limited dividend organization, and (iii) 

the applicant and the project are generally eligible under the requirements of the MassHousing program selected by 

the applicant, subject to final eligibility review and approval. Furthermore, MassHousing must determine that the site 

of the proposed project is generally appropriate for residential development (taking into consideration municipal 

actions previously taken to meet affordable housing needs ) and that the conceptual project design is generally 

appropriate for the site. In order for MassHousing to be able to make these findings (required by 760 CMR 56.04 (4)), 

it is important that you answer all questions in the application and include all required attachments. 

Please note that MassHousing requires that all applicants meet with a member of our Planning and 

Programs Department staff before submitting their application. Applications for any projects that have not 

been the subject of a required pre-application meeting will not be accepted or processed. 

Upon completion of its analysis, MassHousing will either issue a Site Approval Letter that approves , conditionally 

approves or denies the application. If the application is approved, the applicant should apply to the Zoning Board of 

Appeals within two years from the date of the Site Approval Letter (unless MassHousing extends such term in writing). 

Please note that Site Approval from MassHousing does not constitute a loan commitment by MassHousing or any other 

financing program. All potential MassHousing financing is subject to further review and underwriting by MassHousing's 

Rental Lending Department. 

Please be sure you have familiarized yourself with all of the applicable requirements set forth in the Chapter 40B 

regulations and guidelines, which can be found at 

https://www.mass.gov/doc/760-cmr-56-comprehensive-permit-low-or-moderate-income-housing/download 

www.mass.gov/hed/docs/dhcd/legal/comprehensivepermitguidelines.pdf . 

Instructions for completing the Site Approval Application are included in the application form which is attached . The 

completed application form and all additional documentation should be sent, after your pre-application meeting has 

been held, to: 

Manager of Planning Programs 

One Beacon Street, Boston, MA 02108 

We look forward to working with you on your proposed development . Please contact Jessica Malcolm at 617-854-1201 

or jmalcolm@masshousing.com to discuss scheduling your pre-application meeting or if there is any assistance that 

we can provide in the meantime to make your application process a smooth and efficient one . 

MHFAApplication ID: 79 Page 2 of 26 
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Our Commitment to You 

MassHousing recognizes that applicants seek some measure of predictability regarding the timeframe for our processing 

of their applications. Our staff will endeavor to adhere to the following schedule for reviewing applications for site approval : 

Within one week of receipt of your application (provided that you have attended a required pre-application meeting) a 

member of our staff will notify you of any of the items listed on the checklist at the end of the application form that were 

missing from your application package. Please note that our acknowledgement of receipt of an item does not indicate 

that any substantive review has yet taken place. 

If your application package is missing any of the items indicated on the checklist by an asterisk, we will not 

be able to continue processing your application until such items are received. 

If we have received the information which is crucial to the commencement of our review process, we will proceed to 

(i) give the municipality a period of thirty (30) days in which to submit comments relating to your proposal, (ii) schedule

and conduct a site visit, and (iii) solicit bids for and commission and review an "as is" appraisal of your site. 

If during our review of your application package we determine that additional information or clarification is needed, we 

will notify you as soon as possible. Depending on when we receive such additional information, this may affect the 

amount of time required for MassHousing to complete the site approval process. 

Assuming that your application package was complete and that you respond in a timely manner to requests for 

additional information or clarification, we would expect to issue or deny your site approval within 90 days of our receipt 

of your application package. 

II 
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Application for Chapter 408 Project Eligibility/ Site Approval 

for MassHousing-Financed and New England Fund ("NEF") Rental Projects 

Section 1: GENERAL INFORMATION 

Name of Proposed Project: Pond View Commons 

Municipality: Lunenburg 

Address of Site: 390,318,400 Howard Street 

Cross Street: 

Zip Code: 01462 

County: Worcester 

Tax Parcel I.D. Number(s): See attachment 2.5 "Worksheet of Subdivision Lots" 

Name of Proposed Development Entity Pond View Commons, LLC 
(typically a single purpose entity): 

Entity Type: Individual 

* If the Proposed Development Entity is a Non-Profit, please contact MassHousing regarding additional documentation that must 

be submitted.

Has this entity aleady been formed? Yes State Formed: Massachusetts 

Name of Applicant: Pond View Commons, LLC 
(typically the Proposed Development Entity or its controlling entity or individual) 

Applicant's Web Address: 

Does the applicant have a related party relationship with any other member of the development team? No 

If yes, please explain: 

Primary Contact Information: 

Contact Name: Donald Borenstein 

Company Name: Pond View Commons, LLC 

Address: 12 Chestnut Street 

Municipality: Andover 

Phone: 9784754488 

Email: don@jbllclwa.com 

MHFAApplication ID: 79 

Relationship to Applicant: 

Attorney 

State: Massachusetts 

Cell Phone: 9784754488 

Zip: 01810 
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Secondary Contact Information: 

Contact Name: Kevin O'Brien 

Company Name: O'Brien Homes 

Address: 18 Cassimere Street 

Municipality: Andover 

Phone: 9782651863 

Email: kevin@obirenhomesinc.com 

Additional Contact Information: 

Contact Name: Geoffrey Engler 

Company Name: SEB, LLC 

Address: 257 Hillside Avenue 

Municipality: Needham 

Phone: 6177822300 

Email: gengler@s-e-b.com 

Anticipated Construction Financing: NEF 

Name of Lender (if not MassHousing financed): Lowell Five 

Anticipated Permanent Financing: NEF 

Other Lenders: Lowell Five 

Relationship to Applicant: 

Owner 

State: Massachusetts 

Cell Phone: 9782651863 

Relationship to Applicant: 

40B Consultant 

State: Massachusetts 

Cell Phone: 6172767261 

Zip: 01810 

Zip: 02494 

Please note: under the NEF Program, a minimum of 25% of the Permanent financing must be obtained from an NEF 

Lender and remain in place for 5 years 

Age Restriction: None 

Brief Project Description: 

Pond View Commons will be developed into a 200 unit premier apartment community featuring views of a natural environment and 

a robust exterior amenity package for residents. Three new residential buildings will be constructed to reflect their adjacent context 

and scale and will consist of a combination of 1, 2 and 3 bedroom units. Each building will feature approximately 82,598 SF 

spread over four residential levels. There will be 59 1 BR units with an average unit size of 757 SF, 117 2BR units with an average 

unit size of 1,110 SF, and 24 3BR units with an average unit size of 1,333SF. As currently designed, the project will feature 2 

parking spaces per unit with a total of 402 surface parking spaces. 

Rich with vibrant colors and natural materials and textures, these residences will have large windows with magnificent views of the 

natural surroundings. With buildings organized in a "campus" style relationship to one-another, the exterior open space is held 

together with large quads, courtyards, and the hard edges of the buildings themselves to work together to create a strong sense of 

"place" and "arrival". Inviting a sense of community and belonging. 
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Application for Chapter 408 Project Eligibility/ Site Approval 

for MassHousing-Financed and New England Fund ("NEF") Rental Projects 

Section 2: EXISTING CONDITIONS/ SITE INFORMATION 

In order to issue Site Approval, MassHousing must find (as required by 760 CMR 56.04 (4)) that the site is generally 

appropriate for residential development. 

Buildable Area Calculations (Acres) 

Total Site Area: 

Wetland Area (per MA DEP): 

Flood Hazard Area (per FEMA): 

Endangered Species Habitat (per MESA): 

Conservation I Article 97 Land: 

Protected Agricultural Land (i.e. EO 193): 

Other Non-Buildable: 

Total Non-Buildable Area 

Total Buildable Area. 

Current use of the site and prior use if known: 

Open space, undeveloped land 

18.50 

0.85 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1.65 

2.50 

16.00 

Is the site located entirely within one municipality? Yes 

If not, in what other municipality is the site located? 

How much land is in each municipality? 

Additional Site Addresses: 

Current zoning classification and principal permitted uses: 

"Outlying District" - Residential and Accessory 

MHFAApplication ID: 79 Page 6 of 26 
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Previous Development Efforts 

Please list any previous applications pertaining to construction on or development of the site, including (i) type of application 

(comprehensive permit, subdivision, special permit, etc.); (ii) application filing date; (iii) date of denial, approval or withdrawal. Also 

indicate the current Applicant's role, if any, in the previous applications. 

Note that, pursuant to 760 CMR 56.03 (1), a decision of a Zoning Board of Appeals to deny a Comprehensive Permit, or (if the 

Statutory Minima defined at 760 CMR 56.03 (3) (b or c) have been satisfied) grant a Comprehensive Permit with conditions, shall 

be upheld if a related application has previously been received, as set forth in 760 CMR 56.03 (7). 

There was a residential sub-division approved on this land which was filed with the Town Clerk's office on June 24 2019. 

To the best of your knowledge, has this site ever been rejected for project eligibility/site approval by 

another subsidizing agency or authority? No 

If Rejected, Please Explain: 

Wastewater- private wastewater treatment No 

Wastewater - public sewer 

Storm Sewer 

Water-public water 

Water-private well 

Natural Gas 

Electricity 

Roadway Access to Site 

Sidewalk Access to Site 

Other 

Describe Surrounding Land Uses: 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

No 

The Applicant will be constructing a new main to tie into the municipal system 

The project does not connect to any existing drainage 

The Applicant will be constructing a new main to tie into the municipal system 

via Howard Street 

There are no existing sidewalks along Howard St, or in the project vicinity 

Generally, large vacant parcels to the East, North and West; single family residential dwellings to the South. There is a State 

Forest which abuts the owner's additional land holdings. 

Surrounding Land Use/Amenities 

Shopping Facilities 

Schools 

Government Offices 

Multi-Family Housing 

Public Safety Facilities 

MHFAApplication ID: 79 

Distance from Site 

3.40 

3.50 

3.40 

4.00 

3.00 

Available by Public TransP.ortation? 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 
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Office/Industrial Uses 3.80 No 

Conservation Land 0.50 No 

Recreational Facilities 2.50 No 

Houses of Worship 3.10 No 

Other 0.00 N/A 

Public transportation near the Site, including type of transportaion and distance from site: 

The Fitchburg MBTA Commuter Rail Station is approximately 5.1 miles from the proposed site. 

Site Characteristics and Development Constraints 

Are there any easements, rights of way or other restrictions of record affecting the development of the site ? 

Is there any evidence of hazardous, flammable or explosive material on the site? 

Is the site, or any portion thereof, located within a designated flood hazard area? 

Does the site include areas designated by Natural Heritage as endangered species habitat? 

Are there documented state-designated wetlands on the site? 

Are there documented vernal pools on the site? 

Is the site within a local or state Historic District or listed on the National Register or Historic Places? 

Has the site or any building(s) on the site been designated as a local, state or national landmark? 

Are there existing buildings and structures on site? 

Does the site include documented archeological resources? 

Does the site include any known significant areas of ledge or steep slopes? 

MHFAApplication ID: 79 
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No 
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Application for Chapter 40B Project Eligibility / Site Approval 

for MassHousing-Financed and New England Fund ("NEF") Rental Projects 

Section 3: PROJECT INFORMATION 

In order to issue Sfte Approval, MassHousing must find (as required by 760 CMR 56.04 (4)) that the proposed project appears generally eligible under 

the requirements of the housing subsidy program and that the conceptual project design is generally appropriate for the site. 

Construction Type: New Construction 

Total Dwelling Units: 

Number of Market Units: 

200 

149 

Total Number of Affordable Units: 

Number of AMI 50% Affordable Units: 

51 

0 

Number of AMI 80% Affordable Units: 51 

Unit Information: 

UnitT e Bedrooms Baths #Of Units 

Market 1 Bedroom 1 Bath 

Market 2 Bedroom 2 Baths 

Market 3 Bedroom 2 Baths 

Affordable Unit - Below 80% 1 Bedroom 1 Bath 

Affordable Unit - Below 80% 2 Bedroom 2 Baths 

Affordable Unit - Below 80% 3 Bedroom 2 Baths 

Utility Allowance Assumptions (utilities to be paid by tenants): 

Tenants will pay all utilities which will be separately metered. 

Percentage of Units with 3 or More Bedrooms: 12.00 

44 

87 

18 

15 

30 

6 

UnitS . Ft. Rent 

757 $1,590 

1,110 $2,331 

1,333 $2,799 

757 $1,466 

1,110 $1,758 

1,333 $2,032 

Utilities 

• Note that the January 17, 2014 lnteragency Agreement Regarding Housing Opportunities for Families with Children requires that at feast 10% of the 

units in the Project must have three (3) or more bedrooms. Evidence of compliance with this requirement must be provided at Final Approval. 

Handicapped Accessible Units -Total: 

Gross Density (units per acre): 

Buildin Information: 

Buildin T e Buildin le 

10 

10.8108 

Market Rate: 7 Affordable: 

Construction T e 

Construction 

Net Density (units per buildableacre): 

Stories Hei ht GFA 

4 38 247,794 

3 

12.5000 

Number Bid 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$118 

$153 

$189 

3 
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Will all features and amenities available to market unit residents also be available to affordable unit residents? 

If not, explain the differences: 

Parking 

Total Parking Spaces Provided: 402 

Lot Coverage 

Buildings: 8% 

Usable Open Space: 57% 

Lot Coverage: 30% 

Ratio of Parking Spaces to Housing Units: 2.01 

Parking and Paved Areas: 22% 

Unusable Open Space: 14% 

Does project fit definition of "Large Project" (as defined in 760 CMR 56.03 (6))? No 

MHFAApplication ID: 79 

Yes 
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Application for Chapter 40B Project Eligibility / Site Approval 

for MassHousing-Financed and New England Fund ("NEF") Rental Projects 

Section 4: SITE CONTROL 

Grantor/Seller: Homes at Aro Estates, LLC 

Grantee/Buyer: Pond View Commons, LLC 

Grantee/Buyer Type: Applicant 

If Other, Explain: 

Are the Parties Related? Yes Kevin O'Brien is the principal and controlling member of both entities 

For Deeds or Ground Leases: 

Date(s) of Deed(s) or Ground Leases(s): 

Purchase Price: 

For Purchase and Sales Agreements or Option Agreements: 

Date of Agreement: 05/05/2021 

Expiration Date: 

Date of Extension (if extension granted): 

New Expiration Date (if extension granted): 

$0 

Purchase Price: $1,700,000 

Will any easements or rights of way over other 

properties be required in order to develop the site 

as proposed?: 

Yes 

If Yes, Current Status of Easement: Under Purchase and Sale Agreement 

Date(s) of Easements(s): 

For Easements: 

Date of Agreement: 

Purchase Price: $0 

For Easement Purchase and Sales Agreements or Easement Option Agreements: 

Expiration Date: 

Date of Extension (if extension granted): 

New Expiration Date (if extension granted) 

Purchase Price: $0 
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Application for Chapter 40B Project Eligibility / Site Approval 

for MassHousing-Financed and New England Fund ("NEF") Rental Projects 

Section 5: FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

In order to issue Site Approval, MassHousing must find (as required by 760 CMR 56.04 (4)) that an initial pro forrna has been reviewed and that the 

Proposed Project appears financially feasible and consistent with the Chapter 40B Guidelines, and that the Proposed Project is fundable under the 

applicable program. 

Initial Capital Budget 

Sources 

cD .;ce..=.s .... c.,ri_.._P.t-=-io-=-- n
._.._ ___ __. -=S ... o--=u""rc"'e ..... _______________ _. 

Private Equity 

Private Equity 

Private Equity 

Private Equity 

Other Private Equity 

Public/Soft Debt 

Subordinate Debt 

Permanent Debt 

Permanent Debt 

Constrution Debt 

Additional Source 

Additional Source 

Total Sources 

Pre-Permit Land Value 

Item 

As-ls Market Value*: 

Owner's Cash Equity 

Tax Credit Equity 

Developer Fee Contributed or Loaned 

Developer Overhead Contributed or Loaned 

for informational purposes only, not included in Sources T 

Reasonable Carrying Costs: 

Total Pre-Permit Land Value: 

• As-ls market value to be determined by a MassHousing commissioned appraisal 

MHFAApplication ID: 79 

$0 

$0 

$3,945,196 

$0 

$19,490,870 

$0 

$0 

$36,163,047 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$59,599, 113 

$625,000 

$50,000 

$675,000 
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Uses (Costs) 

Item 

Acquisition Cost (Actual): 

Actual Acquisition Cost: Land

Actual Acquisition Cost: Buildings

Reasonable Carrying Costs 

Subtotal • Acquisition Costs 

Construction Costs-Building Structural Costs (Hard Costs):

Building Structure Costs 

Hard Cost Contingency 

Subtotal - Building Structural Costs (Hard Costs) 

Construction Costs-Site Work (Hard Costs): 

Earth Work 

Utilities: On-Site 

Utilities: Off-Site 

Roads and Walks 

Site Improvement 

Lawns and Plantings 

Geotechnical Condition 

Environmental Remediation 

Demolition 

Unusual Site Conditions/Other Site Work 

Subtotal - Site Work (Hard Costs) 

Budgeted 

$625,000 

$0 

$50,000 

$675,000 

$38,408,070 

$2,282,904 

$40,690,974 

$200,000 

$750,000 

$4, 000, 000 

$600, 000 

$850, 000 

$850, 000 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$7,250, 000 

Construction Costs-General Conditions, Builders Overhead and Profit (Hard Costs): 

General Conditions 

Builder's Overhead 

Builder's Profit 

Subtotal - General Conditions, Builder's Overhead & Profit 

General Development Costs (Soft Costs): 

Appraisal and Marketing Study (not 408 "As Is" Appraisal) 

Marketing and Initial Rent Up (include model units if any) 

Real Estate Taxes (during construction) 

Utility Usage (during construction) 

Insurance (during construction) 

Security (during construction) 

Inspecting Engineer (during construction) 

Construction Loan Interest 

Fees to Construction Lender: 

Fees to Permanent Lender: 

Fees to Other Lenders: 

MHFA Application ID: 79 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$15,000 

$125,000 

$30,000 

$5,000 

$600,000 

$0 

$0 

$1,250,000 

$381,374 

$0 

$0 
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General Development Costs (Soft Costs) - continued 

Item 

Architecture / Engineering 

Survey, Permits, etc. 

Clerk of the Works 

Construction Manager 

Bond Premiums 

Environmental Engineer 

Legal 

Title (including title insurance) and Recording 

Accounting and Cost Certification (incl. 408) 

Relocation 

40B Site Approval Processing Fee 

40B Techical Assistance/ Mediation Fee 

40B Land Appraisal Cost (as-is value) 

40B Final Approval Processing Fee 

40B Subsidizing Agency Cost Cert ification Examination Fee 

40B Monitoring Agent Fee 

MIP 

Credit Enhancement 

Letter of Credit Fees 

Tax Credit Allocation Fee 

Other Financing Fees 

Development Consultant 

Other Consultant: mechanical, structural, peer review, interior design, ma

Other Consultant: 

Syndication Costs 

Soft Cost Contingency 

Other Development Costs: Mitigation Fees 

Subtotal - General Development Costs (Soft Costs) 

Developer Fee and Overhead: 

Develper Fee 

Developer Overhead 

Subtotal Developer Fee and Overhead 

Capitalized Reserves: 

Development Reserves 

Initial Rent Up Reserves 

Operating Reserves 

Net Worth Account 

Other Capitalized Reserves 

MHFA Application ID: 79 

Budgeted 

$1,500,000 

$160,000 

$0 

$225,000 

$0 

$250,000 

$200,000 

$50,000 

$50,000 

$0 

$7,500 

$11,000 

$6,500 

$50,000 

$20,000 

$15,000 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$100, 000 

$50, 000 

$280, 000 

$0 

$0 

$306,569 

$750,000 

$6,437,943 

$3,945,196 

$0 

$3,945,196 

$250,000 

$0 

$350,000 

$0 

$0 
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Subtotal - Capitalized Reserves 

Summary of Subtotals 

Item 

Acquisition Costs (Actual): 

Building Structural Costs (Hard Costs) 

Site Work (Hard Costs) 

General Conditions, Builder's Overhead & Profit (Hard Costs) 

Developer Fee and Overhead 

General Development Costs (Soft Costs) 

Capitalized Reserves 

Total Development Costs (TDC) 

Summary 

$600,000 

$675,000 

$40,690,974 

$7,250,000 

$0 

$3,945,196 

$6,437,943 

$600,000 

$59,599,113 

Total Sources $59,599,113 

Total Uses (TDC) $59,599,113 

Projected Developer Fee and Overhead*: $3,945,196 

Maximum Allowable Developer Fee and Overhead:**: $3,945,196 

Projected Developer Fee and Overhead Equals 100.00% of Maximum Allowable Fee and Overhead 

* Note in particular the provisions of Section IV.8.5.a of the Guidelines, which detail the tasks (i) for which a developer may or

may not receive compensation beyond the Maximum Allowable Developer Fee and Overhead and (ii) the costs of which must, if 

the tasks were performed by third parties, be included within the Maximum Allowable Developer Fee and Overhead.

** Please consult the most recent DHCD Qualified Allocation Plan (QAP) to determine how to calculate the maximum allowable 

developer fee and overhead. If you have any questions regarding this calculation, please contact MassHousing. 
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Initial Rental Operating Pro-Forma (for year one of operations) 

_lt �e _m ___________________ - _N�o �te �s�----------------- _'A_m_o�u�n �t _____ _ 

Permanent Debt Assumptions 

Loan Amount Lende Lowell Five $36,163,047 

Annual Rate 4.75% 

Term 

Amortization 

Lender Required Debt Service Coverage Ratio 

Gross Rental Income 

Other Income (utilities, parking) 

Less Vacancy (Market Units): 5% (vacancy rate) 

Less Vacancy (Affordable Units): 5% (vacancy rate) 

Gross Effective Income 

Less Operating Expenses 

Net Operating Income 

Less Permanent Loan Debt Service 

Cash Flow 

Debt Service Coverage 

Describe Other Income : 

storage, pet fees, preferred parking fees. 

Rental Operating Expense Assumption 

Item 

Assumed Maximum Operating Expenses 

Assumed Maximum Operating Expense/Unit* 

360 

30 

1.25 

$4,830,710 

$120,000 

$247,536 

$0 

$4,703,175 

$9,368 

$2,829,654 

$0 

$2,263,723 

1.25 

Notes 'Amount 
�-------------------� 

Calculated based on Net Operating Income, Debt Se,vice and 

required Debt Se/Vice Coverage listed above. 

Number of Units: 9,368 

$0 

$0 

* MassHousing may request further detail regarding projected operating expenses if such expenses appear higher or lower

than market comparables. 

MHFAApplication ID: 79 Page 16 of 26 

Months 

Months 

A - 18



Application for Chapter 408 Project Eligibility/ Site Approval 

for MassHousing-Financed and New England Fund ("NEF") Rental Projects 

Section 6: APPLICANT QUALIFICATIONS, ENTITY INFORMATION, AND CERTIFICATION 

In order to issue Site Approval MassHousing must find (as required by 760 CRM 56.04 (4)) that the applicant is either a non-profit public agency or would 

be eligible to apply as a Limited Dividend Organization and meets the general eligibility standards of the program. 

Development Team: 

I Company Name Contact Name 
Pond View Commons, LLC Donald Borenstein 

O'Brien Homes 

SEB, LLC 

Kevin O'Brien 

Geoffrey Engler 

Entities Responsible for Development Tasks: 

Contact Role Applicant 
Attorney Yes 

Developer No 

Consultant - Local Permit No 

Develooment Task Develooer I Annlicant ContactName/Comoanv 
Architecture and Engineering 

Construction Management 

Finance Package 

Local Permitting 

Affiliated Entities: 

!Company Name 

MHFAApplication ID: 79 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Individual Name 

O'Brien Homes, Kevin O'Brien 

O'Brien Homes, Kevin O'Brien 

SEB, LLC, Geoffrey Engler 

SEB, LLC, Geoffrey Engler 

Affiliation 

Dev Entity Primary For Rolei 
Yes Yes 

No Yes 

No Yes 

Relation 
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Previous Applications: 

Project Name: Filing Date: 

Municipality: 

Subsidizing Agency: Decision: 

Type: Other Reference: 

MHFA Application ID: 79 Page 18 of26 
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Certification and Acknowledgement 

I hereby certify on behalf of the Applicant, under pains and penalties of perjury, that the information provided above for each of 

the Applicant Entities is, to the best of my knowledge, true and complete; and that each of the following questions has been an -

swered correctly to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

(Please attach a written explanation for all of the following questions that are answered with a "Yes". Explanations should be 

attached to this Section 6.) 

�Q=u�e�s=ti=o�n __________________________________________ Answer 

Is there pending litigation with respect to any of the Applicant Entities? 

Are there any outstanding liens or judgments against any properties owned by any of the Applicant Entities? 

Have any of the Applicant Entities failed to comply with provisions of Massachusetts law related to taxes , reporting 

of employees and contractors, or withholding of child support? 

Have any of the Applicant Entities ever been the subject of a felony indictment or conviction? 

During the last 10 years, have any of the Applicant Entities ever been party to a lawsuit involving fraud , gross 

negligence, misrepresentation, dishonesty, breach of fiduciary responsibility or bankruptcy? 

Have any of the Applicant Entities failed to carry out obligations in connection with a Comprehensive Permit issued 

pursuant to M.G.L. c. 40B and any regulations or guidelines promulgated thereunder (whether or not MassHousing is 

or was the Subsidizing Agency/Project Administrator) including, but not limited to, completion of a cost examination 

and return of any excess profits or distributions? 

Have any of the Applicant Entities ever been charged with a violation of state or federal fair housing requirements? 

Are any of the Applicant Entities not current on all existing obligations to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts , and 

any agency, authority or instrument thereof? 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

I further certify that the information set forth in this application (including attachments) is true, accurate and complete as of the 

date hereof to the best of my/our knowledge, information and belief. I further understand that MassHousing is relying on this in -

formation in processing the request for Site Approval in connection with the above -referenced project; and 

I hereby acknowledge our commitment and obligation to comply with requirements for cost examination and limitations on 

profits and distributions, all as found at 760 CMR 56.04(8) and will be more particularly set forth in a Regulatory Agreement by 

and between the Applicant and Mass Housing. 

I hereby acknowledge that will be required to provide financial surety by means of bond, cash escrow and a surety escrow 

agree- ment or letter of credit with the agreement that it may be called upon or used in the event that the Developer fails either 

to (i) complete and submit the examined Cost Certification as required by 760 CMR 56.04(8) and the Regulatory Agreement, or 

(ii) pay over to the Subsidizing Agency or the Municipality any funds in excess of the limitations on profits and distributions from 

capital sources as required by 760 CMR 56.04(8) and as set forth in the Regulatory Agreement. 

Signature: ________________________________________ _ 

Name: Kevin O'brien

Title: President 

Date: 06/23/2021

MHFAApplication ID: 79 Page 19 of 26 
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Application for Chapter 40B Project Eligibility / Site Approval 

for MassHousing-Financed and New England Fund ("NEF") Rental Projects 

Section 7: NOTIFICATION AND FEES 

Notices 

Event 

Date(s) of meetings, if any, with municipal officials prior to submission of application to MassHousing: 

Date of Pre-Application Meeting with MassHousing: 

Date copy of complete application sent to chief elected office of municipality: 

Date notice of application sent to DHCD: 

Fees 

All fees that are payable to MassHousing should be sent via ACH/Wire Transfer. Please contact MassHousing for the 

ACH/Wire Transfer instructions. 

Fees payable to the Massachusetts Housing Partnership should be sent directly to MHP with the MHP Cover Letter 

ate 

05/13/2021 

06/09/2021 

06/24/2021 

06/28/2021 

�F�e�e ___________________ �-m�o�u_nt __ ecD=e=sc=r
,.,
i =t=io�----------------------

MassHousing Application Processing Fee: 

Chapter 40B Technical Assistance/Mediation Fee: 

Unit Fee: 
Total TA/Mediation and Unit Fee: 

$1,500 payable to MassHousing 

$1,000 (Limited Dividend Sponsor $2,500, Non-Profit or Public Agency Sponsor 

$1,000) 
$10,000 ($50 per Unit) 

$11,000 (Payable to Massachusetts Housing Partnership) 

Land Appraisal Cost: You will be required to pay for an "as-is" market value appraisal of the Site to be commission by MassHousing. 
MasHousing will contact you once a quote has been received for the cost of the appraisal. 

MHFAApplication ID: 79 Page 20 of 26 
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SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA SCORECARD 

MassHousing encourages housing development that is consistent with sustainable development designs and green 

building practices. Please provide information indicating that your development complies with either Method 1 or Method 2 of the 

Sustainable Development Principles 

Method 1 - Redevelop First 

If Rehabilitation: 

Rehabilitation/Redevelopment/Improvements to Structure No 

Rehabilitation/Redevelopment/Improvements to Infrastructure No 

If New Construction: 

- Contributes to revitalization of town center or neighborhood No 

- Walkable to:

(a) transit

(b) downtown or village center

(c) school

(d) library

(e) retail, services, or employment center 

- Located in municipally-approved growth center

Explanation (Required): 

MHFAApplication ID: 79 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 
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Method 2 - Consistency with Sustainable Development Principals 

Development meets a minimum of five (5) of the Commonwealth's Sustainable Development Principles as shown in the next 

section below. 

If the development involves strong municipal support, the development need only meet four (4) of the Sustainable Development 

Principles. However, one (1) of the Principles met must be Protect Land and Ecosystems. Please check the applicable boxes 

within the "Optional - Demonstration of Municipal Support" section below, include an explanation in the box if necessary and 

provide attachments where applicable. 

Optional - Demonstration of Municipal Support 

- Letter of Support from the Chief Elected Official of the municipality • No 

- Housing development involves municipal funding No 

- Housing development involves land owned or donated by the municipality No 

*Other acceptable evidence: Zoning variance issued by ZBA for project; Minutes from Board of Selectman meeting 

showing that project was discussed and approved, etc.

Explanation (Required) 

Please explain at the end of each category how the development follows the relevant Sustainable Development 

Principle(s) and explain how the development demonstrates each of the checked "X" statements listed under the 

Sustainable Development Principle(s). 

(1) Concentrate Development and Mix Uses 

Support the revitalization of city and town centers and neighborhoods by promoting development that is compact,

conserves land, protects historic resources, and integrates uses. Encourage remediation and reuse of existing sites, 

structures, and infrastructure rather than new construction in undeveloped areas. Create pedestrian friendly districts and 

neighborhoods that mix commercial, civic, cultural, educational, and recreational activities with open spaces and homes. 

- Higher density than surrounding area Yes 

- Mixes uses or adds new uses to an existing neighborhood Yes 

- Includes multi-family housing Yes 

- Utilizes existing water/sewer infrastructure Yes 

- Compact and/or clustered so as to preserve undeveloped land Yes 

- Reuse existing sites, structured, or infrastructure No 

- Pedestrian friendly No 

- Other (discuss below No 

Explanation (Required) 

This proposed development will feature clustered multi-family housing in a reasonable rural area without any material and 

consistent multi-family housing areas. Moreover, the site plan has been proposed in a way to enhance the overall living 

experience for the residents by providing many outdoor passive and active recreation opportunities. In addition, and at the 

MHFAApplication ID: 79 Page 22 of 26 
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(2) Advance Equity & Make Efficient Decisions

Promote equitable sharing of the benefits and burdens of development. Provide technical and strategic support for inclusive 

community planning and decision making to ensure social, economic, and environmental justice. Ensure that the interests of 

future generations are not compromised by today's decisions . 

Promote development in accordance with smart growth and environmental stewardship. 

- Concerted public participation effort (beyond the minimally required public hearings) No 

- Streamlined permitting process, such as 40B or 40R Yes 

- Universal Design and/or visitability No 

- Creates affordable housing in middle to upper income area and/or meets regional need No 

- Creates affordable housing in high poverty area No 

- Promotes diversity and social equity and improves the neighborhood No 

- Includes environmental cleanup and/or neighborhood improvement in an Environmental Justice Community No 

- Other (discuss below) No 

Explanation (Required) 

Pond View Commons will be permitted using Massachusetts General Law Chapter 40B. 

(3) Protect Land and Ecosystems

Protect and restore environmentally sensitive lands, natural resources, agricultural lands, critical habitats, wetlands and 

water resources, and cultural and historic landscapes. Increase the quantity, quality and accessibility of open spaces and 

recreational opportunities. 

- Creation or preservation of open space or passive recreational facilities

- Protection of sensitive land, including prime agricultural land, critical habitats, and wetlands

- Enviromental remediation or clean up

- Responds to state or federal mandate (e.g., clean drinking water, drainage, etc.)

- Eliminates or reduces neighborhood blight 

- Addresses public health and safety risk

- Cultural or Historic landscape/existing neighborhood enhancement

- Other (discuss below)

Explanation (Required) 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

The project will feature several active and passive recreational opportunities including walking trails, dog parks, an outdoor pool, 

gazebo and other opportunities. 

In addition, the project reduces neighborhood blight by replacing a derelict commercial egg farm that included multiple, large, 

unoccupied and unmaintained buildings. 
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(4) Use Natural Resources Wisely

Construct and promote developments, buildings, and infrastructure that conserve natural resources by reducing waste and 

pollution through efficient use of land, energy, water and materials. 

- Uses alternative technologies for water and/or wastewater treatment

- Uses low impact development (LID) for other innovative techniques

- Other (discuss below)

Explanation (Required) 

(5) Expand Housing Opportunities

No 

No 

No 

Support the construction and rehabilitation of homes to meet the needs of people of all abilities, income levels and 

household types. Build homes near jobs, transit, and where services are available. Foster the development of housing, 

particularly multifamily and single-family homes, in a way that is compatible with a community's character and 

vision and with providing new housing choices for people of all means. 

- Includes rental units, including for low/mod households

- Includes homeownership units, including for low/mod households 

- Includes housing options for special needs and disabled population

- Expands the term of affordability

- Homes are near jobs, transit and other services 

- Other (discuss below)

Explanation (Required) 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

Pond View Commons will include 51 units of affordable rental housing in an area that does not feature many deed restricted 

affordable units. Moreover, the as the proposed residential model features single level living fully accessible by elevators, the 

housing type is well suited for a population with mobility impairments. 
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(6) Provide Transportation Choice

Maintain and expand transportation options that maximize mobility, reduce congestion, conserve fuel and improve air 

quality. Prioritize rail, bus, boat, rapid and surface transit, shared-vehicle and shared-ride services, bicycling and walking. 

Invest strategically in existing and new passenger and freight transportation infrastructure that supports sound 

economic development consistent with smart growth objectives. 

- Walkable to public transportation

- Reduces dependence on private automobiles (e.g., provides previously unavailable shared transportation,

such as Zip Car or shuttle buses) 

- Increased bike and ped access 

- For rural areas, located in close proximity (i.e., approximately one mile) to a transportation corridor that 

provides access to employment centers, retail/commercial centers, civic or cultural destinations

- Other (discuss below)

Explanation (Required) 

(7) Increase Job and Business Opportunities

Attract businesses and jobs to locations near housing, infrastructure, and transportation options. Promote economic 

development in industry clusters. Expand access to education, training and entrepreneurial opportunities. Support 

growth of local businesses, including sustainable natural resource-based businesses, such as agriculture, forestry, 

clean energy technology and fisheries. 

- Permanent Jobs

- Permanent jobs for low- or moderate- income persons

- Jobs near housing, service or transit

- Housing near an employment center

- Expand access to education, training or entrepreneurial opportunities

- Support local business

- Support natural resource-based businesses (i.e., farming, forestry, or aquaculture) 

- Re-uses or recycles matierials from a local or regional industry's waste stream 

- Support manufacture of resource-efficient materials, such as recycled or low-toxicity materials 

- Support businesses that utilize locally produced resources such as locally harvested wood or agricultural 

products

- Other (discuss below)

Explanation (Required) 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

The proposed project will require full-time property management personnel as well as the support of many other necessary trades 

including plumbing, electrical and general maintenance. These services will all be sourced from the local economy. 
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(8) Promote Clean Energy 

Maximize energy efficiency and renewable energy opportunities . Support energy conservation strategies, local clean power 

generation, distributed generation technologies, and innovative industries. Reduce greenhouse gas emissions and consumption of 

fossil fuels. 

- Energy Star or Equivalent•

- Uses renewable energy source, recycled and/or non-flow-toxic materials, exceeds the state energy code,

is configured to optimize solar access, and/or otherwise results in was reduction and conservation of 

resources 

- Other (discuss below) 

Yes 

No 

No 

*All units are required by MassHousing to be Energy Star Efficient . Please include in your explanation a description of how the

development will meet Energy Star criteria.

Explanation (Required} 

Energy Star appliances will be supplied in all units 

(9) Plan Regionally 

Support the development and implementation of local and regional, state and interstate plans that have broad 

public support and are consistent with these principles. Foster development projects, land and water conservation, 

transportation and housing that have a regional or multi-community benefit. Consider the long term costs 

and benefits to the Commonwealth. 

- Consistent with a municipally supported regional plan

- Addresses barriers identified in a Regional Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing

- Measureable public benefit beyond the applicant community

- Other (discuss below)

Explanation (Required) 

MHFAApplication ID: 79 
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Tax Map – 390 Howard Street 
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Tax Map – 318 Howard Street 
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Tax Map – 400 Howard Street 
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1 Beacon St, Boston, MA 02108
One Beacon Street

Get on I-90 W from Congress St

1. Head east on Beacon St toward Freedom Trail

2. Continue onto School St

3. Turn left onto Washington St

4. Turn right onto Water St

5. Turn right onto Congress St

6. Use the 2nd from the right lane to turn right onto
Purchase St

7. Use the left lane to take the I-93 S ramp to I-90
W/Quincy/Worcester

8. Keep right at the fork, follow signs for I-90 W

9. Keep right, follow signs for Route 90
W/Masspike/Worcester and merge onto I-90 W

Follow I-90 W and I-95 N to MA-2 W in Lexington. Take exit
29B from I-95 N

10. Merge onto I-90 W
Toll road

11. Take exit 123A for I-95 toward
Waltham/Providence

 Toll road

12. Keep left at the fork, follow signs for I-95
N/Portsmouth and merge onto I-95 N

5 min (1.3 mi)

164 ft

0.1 mi

108 ft

463 ft

0.3 mi

43 ft

0.5 mi

417 ft

0.2 mi

19 min (18.6 mi)

11.0 mi

0.5 mi

6.7 mi

Drive 55.5 miles, 1 hr 10 minOne Beacon Street to 400 Howard St,
Lunenburg, MA 01462
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Lunenburg, MA 01462

13. Take exit 29B to merge onto MA-2 W toward
Acton/Fitchburg

Continue to Acton

14. Merge onto MA-2 W

15. At the tra�c circle, take the 4th exit onto MA-111
N/MA-2 W

Follow MA-2 W to Mead St in Leominster. Take exit 32 from
MA-2 W

16. Keep right to stay on MA-111 N/MA-2 W
Continue to follow MA-2 W

17. Take exit 32 for MA-13 toward
Leominster/Lunenburg

Take Main St, MA-13 N and Howard St to your destination in
Lunenburg

18. Continue onto Mead St

19. Turn right onto Main St

20. Continue onto MA-13 N/Electric Ave
Continue to follow MA-13 N

21. Turn right onto MA-13 N/MA-2A E

22. Turn left onto MA-13 N

23. Turn left onto W Townsend Rd

24. Turn left onto Howard St

25. Turn right

400 Howard St

0.4 mi

13 min (10.3 mi)

8.0 mi

2.3 mi

17 min (17.7 mi)

17.7 mi

318 ft

16 min (7.6 mi)

0.1 mi

2.3 mi

1.7 mi

0.3 mi

1.4 mi

0.4 mi

1.0 mi

0.2 mi
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These directions are for planning purposes only.
You may �nd that construction projects, tra�c,
weather, or other events may cause conditions to
differ from the map results, and you should plan
your route accordingly. You must obey all signs or
notices regarding your route.
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Pond View Commons
Lunenburg, MA

May 26, 2021
®

www.cai-tech.com0 800 1600 2400

Data shown on this map is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this map.

1 inch = 800 Feet
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Pond View Commons 

Existing Site Summary 

18.5± Acres off Howard Street 
(Portions of Assessors Map 6, 17, & 17; Parcel 24, 20, & 34, respectively) 
Lunenburg, MA 

The project property consists of land located off of Howard Street, a principal collector street, in 
the vicinity of 318 Howard Street, Lunenburg, MA.  The Property includes 806,055 s.f.± of land 
that previously comprised a portion of a derelict, commercial egg farm. Most recently, the 
Property, along with approximately 174.64 acres of adjacent land, was included within a series 
of nine, single-family subdivisions approved in 2019.  Construction has not begun on those 
subdivisions.  Land within two of these subdivisions would be re-purposed for the Pond View 
Commons project.  Connections for roadways, utilities, pedestrian access, and stormwater 
management would be preserved between the project and the subdivisions by way of 
easements. 

The project property is substantially cleared and adjacent to the former location of several large, 
commercial chicken coops and other farm buildings that have recently been demolished.  The 
project property is gentle sloping, with elevations ranging from 718 ft. to 748 ft. over the area 
proposed for project development. The site is in close proximity to Howard Street and allows for 
convenient vehicular access by way of a short, proposed access road perpendicularly intersecting 
Howard Street. 

The project property is located in the Outlying Zoning District, a single and two-family residential 
district.  The neighborhood adjacent the project property is primarily developed with single-
family homes.  The project property is located 4.4 miles from Fitchburg State University and the 
busy commercial areas of the City of Fitchburg.  The site is equally distant between State Routes 
13 and 31, which are each approximately 2 miles from the project property on Howard Street.  
The Lunenburg Walmart is located 3.5 miles from the project property. The 2,597 acre Willard 
Brook State Forest is in close proximity to the project property, with opportunities for pedestrian 
access to the Forest’s extensive network of hiking and cross-country skiing trails. 

The project property is not located in a FEMA elevated flood hazard area.  There are wetlands 
located at the southeastern corner of the property, however, all development is proposed 
outside of the 50’ buffer zone with minimal activity associated with one building located in the 
50’-100’ portion of the wetlands buffer zone. 
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APPLICANT 
O'BRIEN HOMES, INC. 
18 CASSIMERE ST. 
ANDOVER, MA 01810 
TEL. (978) 265-1863 

ENGINEER & SURVEYOR 
WHITMAN & BINGHAM ASSOCIATES, 
510 MECHANIC STREET 
LEOMINSTER, MA 01453 
TEL. (978) 537-5296 
FAX (978) 537-1423 

4-12-13 REVISIONS PER PLANNING PEER REVIEW 

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION 

LLC. 

''ARO EST A TES 1" 

DEFINITIVE SUBDIVISION OF LAND 

LOCUS MAP 
SCALE: 1"=1000' ± 

IN 

LUNENBURG, MASSACHUSETTS 
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HOWARD STREET 

SOURCE: 

USGS QUADRANGLE 

APRIL 2012 
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SITE & GRADING PLAN S1-S3 

STREET PLAN & PROFILE T1-T4 
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,Ill, DENOTES WETLAND AREA 

□ DENOTES BOUND TO BE SET

,-----------------------------------7 
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I/

,, 

ELISA DRIVE 
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LOT #70 LOT #58 
LOT #59 

LOT #70 

LOT #71 

SHEET 2 
L __________________________________ � 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT NO NOTICE OF APPEALS WAS 
RECEIVED DURING THE TWENTY DAYS NEXT AFTER THE 
RECEIPT AND RECORDING OF THE NOTICE FROM THE 
LUNENBURG PLANNING BOARD OF THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN. 

TOWN OF LUNENBURG CLERK DATE 
I CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN MEETS WITH 

REGULATIONS OF REGISTERS OF DEEDS 

NOTES: 

1. OWNERS/APPLICANTS: O'BRIEN HOMES INC.
18 CASSIMERE ST. 
ANDOVER, MA 01810 
BK. 6712, P. 57 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 384 HOWARD ST. 

460 HOWARD STREET REAL TY TRUST 
18 CASSIMERE ST. 
ANDOVER, MA 01810 
BK. 6819, P. 113 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 460 HOWARD ST. 

JOHN E. & JUDITH ARO 
318 HOWARD ST. 
LUNENBURG, MA 01462 
BK. 1646, P. 331 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 318 HOWARD ST. 

JOHN E. & JUDITH ARO 
318 HOWARD ST. 
LUNENBURG, MA 01462 
BK. 2086, P. 133 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 400 HOWARD ST. 

2. PLAN REFERENCES: PL. BK. 159, P. 11
PL. BK. 183, P. 18 
PL. BK. 222, P. 3 
PL. BK. 237, P. 20 
PL. BK. 241, P. 16 
PL. BK. 316, P. 16 
PL. BK. 414, P. 3 
PL. BK. 455, P. 9 
PL. BK. 480, P. 4 

3. THE SUBJECT PREMISES IS GRAPHICALLY SITUATED IN THE OUTLYING
ZONING DISTRICT WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DIMENSIONAL
REQUIREMENTS: PREVIOUS PRESENT 

MINIMUM LOT AREA: 40,000 S.F. 80,000 S.F. 
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE: 100 FT. 100 FT. 
MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK: 40 FT. 40 FT. 
MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK: 25 FT. 25 FT. 
MINIMUM REAR SETBACK: 30 FT. 30 FT. 
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH AT BLDG.: 175 FT. 175 FT. 

4. THE SUBJECT PREMISES IS NOT GRAPHICALLY SITUATED IN THE
100-YEAR FLOOD HAZARD ZONE, PER FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
250315 0002 B DATED JUNE 15, 1982.

5. PARCELS C & D ARE NOT TO BE CONSIDERED BUILDING LOTS.

6. WETLANDS FLAGGED BY CHARLES CARON.

LUNENBURG PLANNING BOARD 

APPROVAL UNDER THE SUBDIVISION CONTROL 

DATE: ________ LAW NOT REQUIRED 

ARO ESTA TES 1 

INDEX SHEET 

IN LUNENBURG, MA 

PREPARED FOR 

O'BRIEN HOMES INC. 

APRIL 6, 2012 

100 0 

�---------

100 

I 
200 

WHITMAN & BINGHAM ASSOCIATES, LLC 

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS 
510 MECHANIC STREET - LEOMINSTER, MASSACHUSETTS 01453 

REVISED 04-12-2013 SHEET D1 OF D4 30-D-38
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,Ill, DENOTES WETLAND AREA 

□ DENOTES BOUND TO BE SET
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NOTES: 

1. OWNERS/APPLICANTS: O'BRIEN HOMES INC.
18 CASSIMERE ST . 
ANDOVER, MA 01810 
BK. 6712, P. 57 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 384 HOWARD ST. 

460 HOWARD STREET REAL TY TRUST 
18 CASSIMERE ST. 
ANDOVER, MA 01810 
BK. 6819, P. 113 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 460 HOWARD ST. 

N BTJ!}J 
JOHN E. & JUDITH ARO 
318 HOWARD ST. 

-

-

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

sB 

LUNENBURG, MA 01462 
BK. 1646, P. 331 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 318 HOWARD ST. 

JOHN E. & JUDITH ARO 
318 HOWARD ST. 
LUNENBURG, MA 01462 
BK. 2086, P. 133 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 400 HOWARD ST. 

2. PLAN REFERENCES: PL. BK. 159, P. 11
PL. BK. 18.3, P. 18 
PL. BK. 222, P. 3 
PL. BK. 237, P. 20 
PL. BK. 241, P. 16 
PL. BK. 316, P. 16 
PL. BK. 414, P. 3 
PL. BK. 455, P. 9 
PL. BK. 480, P. 4 

3. THE SUBJECT PREMISES IS GRAPHICALLY SITUATED IN THE OUTLYING
ZONING DISTRICT WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DIMENSIONAL
REQUIREMENTS: PREVIOUS PRESENT 

MINIMUM LOT AREA: 40,000 S.F. 80,000 S.F . 
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE: 100 FT. 100 FT. 
MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK: 40 FT. 40 FT. 
MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK: 25 FT. 25 FT. 
MINIMUM REAR SETBACK: 30 FT. 30 FT. 
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH AT BLDG.: 175 FT. 175 FT. 

4. THE SUBJECT PREMISES IS NOT GRAPHICALLY SITUATED IN THE
100-YEAR FLOOD HAZARD ZONE, PER FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
250315 0002 B DATED JUNE 15, 1982. 

5. PARCELS C & D ARE NOT TO BE CONSIDERED BUILDING LOTS.

6. WETLANDS FLAGGED BY CHARLES CARON .

LUNENBURG PLANNING BOARD 

APPROVAL UNDER THE SUBDIVISION CONTROL 

DATE: ________ LAW NOT REQUIRED 

ARO ESTA TES 1 

DEF/NI Tl VE SUBDIVISION PLAN 

IN LUNENBURG, MA 

PREPARED FOR 

OBRIEN HOMES INC. 

40 

APRIL 6, 2012 

0 40 80 

WHITMAN & BINGHAM ASSOCIATES, LLC 

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS 
510 MECHANIC STREET - LEOMINSTER, MASSACHUSETTS 0145.3 

REVISED 04-12-201.3 SHEET D2 OF D4 30-D-.38
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NOTES: 

1. OWNERS/APPLICANTS: O'BRIEN HOMES INC.
18 CASSIMERE ST. 
ANDOVER, MA 01810 
BK. 6712, P. 57 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 384 HOWARD ST. 

460 HOWARD STREET REAL TY TRUST 
18 CASSIMERE ST. 
ANDOVER, MA 01810 
BK. 6819, P. 113 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 460 HOWARD ST. 

JOHN E. & JUDITH ARO 
318 HOWARD ST. 
LUNENBURG, MA 01462 
BK. 1646, P. 331 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 318 HOWARD ST. 

JOHN E. & JUDITH ARO 
318 HOWARD ST. 
LUNENBURG, MA 01462 
BK. 2086, P. 133 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 400 HOWARD ST. 

2. PLAN REFERENCES: PL. BK. 159, P. 11
PL. BK. 183, P. 18 
PL. BK. 222, P. 3 
PL. BK. 237, P. 20 
PL. BK. 241, P. 16 
PL. BK. 316, P. 16 
PL. BK. 414, P. 3 
PL. BK. 455, P. 9 
PL. BK. 480, P. 4 

3. THE SUBJECT PREMISES IS GRAPHICALLY SITUATED IN THE OUTLYING
ZONING DISTRICT WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DIMENSIONAL 
REQUIREMENTS: PREVIOUS PRESENT 

MINIMUM LOT AREA: 40,000 S.F. 80,000 S.F. 
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE: 100 FT. 100 FT. 
MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK: 40 FT. 40 FT. 
MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK: 25 FT. 25 FT . 
MINIMUM REAR SETBACK: 30 FT. 30 FT. 
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH AT BLDG.: 175 FT. 175 FT. 

4. THE SUBJECT PREMISES IS NOT GRAPHICALLY SITUATED IN THE
100-YEAR FLOOD HAZARD ZONE, PER FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
250315 0002 B DATED JUNE 15, 1982. 

5. PARCELS C & D ARE NOT TO BE CONSIDERED BUILDING LOTS.

6. WETLANDS FLAGGED BY CHARLES CARON.

LUNENBURG PLANNING BOARD 

APPROVAL UNDER THE SUBDIVISION CONTROL 

DATE: ________ LAW NOT REQUIRED 

ARO ESTA TES 1 

DEF/NI Tl VE SUBDIVISION PLAN 

IN LUNENBURG, MA 

PREPARED FOR 

OBRIEN HOMES INC. 

APRIL 6, 2012 

40 80 

WHITMAN & BINGHAM ASSOCIATES, LLC 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS

510 MECHANIC STREET - LEOMINSTER, MASSACHUSETTS 01453 
REVISED 04-12-2013 SHEET D3 OF D4 30-D-38
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2. PLAN REFERENCES: 

460 HOWARD STREET REAL TY TRUST 
18 CASSIMERE ST. 
ANDOVER, MA 01810 
BK. 6819, P. 113 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 460 HOWARD ST. 

JOHN E. & JUDITH ARO 
318 HOWARD ST. 
LUNENBURG, MA 01462 
BK. 1646, P. 331 
PROPERTY ADDRESS:318 

JOHN E. & JUDITH ARO 
318 HOWARD ST. 
LUNENBURG, MA 01462 
BK. 2086, P. 133 

HOWARD ST. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 400 HOWARD ST . 

PL. BK. 159, P. 11 
PL. BK. 183, P. 18 
PL. BK. 222, P. 3 
PL. BK. 237, P. 20 
PL. BK. 241, P. 16 
PL. BK. 316, P. 16 
PL. BK. 414, P. 3 
PL. BK. 455, P. 9 
PL. BK. 480, P. 4 

3. THE SUBJECT PREMISES IS GRAPH/CALLY SITUATED IN THE OUTLYING
ZONING DISTRICT WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DIMENSIONAL
REQUIREMENTS: PREVIOUS PRESENT 

MINIMUM LOT AREA: 40,000 S.F. 80,000 S.F. 
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE: 100 FT. 100 FT. 
MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK: 40 FT. 40 FT. 
MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK: 25 FT. 25 FT. 
MINIMUM REAR SETBACK: 30 FT. 30 FT. 
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH AT BLDG.: 175 FT. 175 FT. 

4. THE SUBJECT PREMISES IS NOT GRAPHICALLY SITUATED IN THE
100-YEAR FLOOD HAZARD ZONE, PER FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
250315 0002 B DATED JUNE 15, 1982.

5. PARCELS C & D ARE NOT TO BE CONSIDERED BUILDING LOTS.

6. WETLANDS FLAGGED BY CHARLES CARON.

---. ·---- ------:..
'i ···--

-. 

LUNENBURG PLANNING BOARD 

/ APPROVAL UNDER THE SUBDIVISION CONTROL 

_/ __ /I 

./: 
DATE: ________ LAW NOT REQUIRED 

-----

-----
. . 
-----

-----

REVISED 04-12-2013 

' 

ARO ESTA TES 1 

DEF/NI Tl VE SUBDIVISION PLAN 

IN LUNENBURG, MA 

PREPARED FOR 

OBRIEN HOMES INC. 

APRIL 6, 2012 

40 80 

WHITMAN & BINGHAM ASSOCIATES, LLC 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS 

510 MECHANIC STREET - LEOMINSTER, MASSACHUSETTS 01453 
SHEET D4 OF D4 30-D-38
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APPLICANT 
O'BRIEN HOMES, INC. 
18 CASSIMERE ST. 
ANDOVER, MA 01810 
TEL. (978) 265-1863 

ENGINEER & SURVEYOR 
WHITMAN & BINGHAM ASSOCIATES, 
510 MECHANIC STREET 
LEOMINSTER, MA 01453 
TEL. (978) 537-5296 
FAX (978) 537-1423 

4-12-13 REVISIONS PER PLANNING PEER REVIEW 

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION 

LLC. 

''ARO EST A TES 7'' 

DEFINITIVE SUBDIVISION OF LAND 

LOCUS MAP 
SCALE: 1"=1000' ± 

IN 

LUNENBURG, MASSACHUSETTS 
OFF 

HOWARD STREET 

SOURCE: 

USGS QUADRANGLE 

APRIL 2012 

LOCUS MAP 
SCALE: 1 "=600'± 
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APPROVED AS SUBMITTED 

APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS ---­

APPROVED WITH REVISIONS 

LUNENBURG PLANNING BOARD 

DATE: _________ _ 

PLAN INDEX 

DEFINITIVE PLANS D1-D4 

SITE & GRADING PLAN S1-S1 

STREET PLAN & PROFILE T1 -T1 

DRAINAGE PLAN & PROFILE U1 -U1 

STREET TREE PLAN P1-P1 

EROSION CONTROL PLAN E1 -E1 

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS & NOTES N1-N4 
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,Ill, DENOTES WETLAND AREA 

□ DENOTES BOUND TO BE SET

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT NO NOTICE OF APPEALS WAS 
RECEIVED DURING THE TWENTY DAYS NEXT AFTER THE 
RECEIPT AND RECORDING OF THE NOTICE FROM THE 
LUNENBURG PLANNING BOARD OF THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN. 

TOWN OF LUNENBURG CLERK DATE 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

1---------------------------------7

LOT #63 

LOT #64

LOT #67

LOT #65 

LOT IJ66

L _________________________ _ 

I CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN MEETS WITH 

REGULATIONS OF REGISTERS OF DEEDS 

NOTES: 

1. OWNERS/APPLICANTS: O'BRIEN HOMES INC.
18 CASSIMERE ST. 
ANDOVER, MA 01810 
BK. 6712, P. 57 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 384 HOWARD ST. 

460 HOWARD STREET REAL TY TRUST 
18 CASSIMERE ST. 
ANDOVER, MA 01810 
BK. 6819, P. 113 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 460 HOWARD ST. 

JOHN E. & JUDITH ARO 
318 HOWARD ST. 
LUNENBURG, MA 01462 
BK. 1646, P. 331 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 318 HOWARD ST. 

JOHN E. & JUDITH ARO 
318 HOWARD ST. 
LUNENBURG, MA 01462 
BK. 2086, P. 133 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 400 HOWARD ST. 

2. PLAN REFERENCES: PL. BK. 159, P. 11
PL. BK. 183, P. 18 
PL. BK. 222, P. 3 
PL. BK. 237, P. 20 
PL. BK. 241, P. 16 
PL. BK. 316, P. 16 
PL. BK. 414, P. 3 
PL. BK. 455, P. 9 
PL. BK. 480, P. 4 

3. THE SUBJECT PREMISES IS GRAPHICALLY SITUATED IN THE OUTLYING
ZONING DISTRICT WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DIMENSIONAL
REQUIREMENTS: PREVIOUS PRESENT 

MINIMUM LOT AREA: 40,000 S.F. 80,000 S.F. 
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE: 100 FT. 100 FT. 
MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK: 40 FT. 40 FT. 
MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK: 25 FT. 25 FT. 
MINIMUM REAR SETBACK: 30 FT. 30 FT. 
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH AT BLDG.: 175 FT. 175 FT. 

4. THE SUBJECT PREMISES IS NOT GRAPHICALLY SITUATED IN THE
100-YEAR FLOOD HAZARD ZONE, PER FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
250315 0002 B DATED JUNE 15, 1982.

5. WETLANDS FLAGGED BY CHARLES CARON.

LUNENBURG PLANNING BOARD 

APPROVAL UNDER THE SUBDIVISION CONTROL 

DATE: ________ LAW NOT REQUIRED 

ARO ESTA TES 7 

INDEX SHEET 

IN LUNENBURG, MA 

PREPARED FOR 

O'BRIEN HOMES INC. 

APRIL 6, 2012 

100 0 
�---­. - - - -

100 
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200 
I 

WHITMAN & BINGHAM ASSOCIATES, LLC 

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS 

510 MECHANIC STREET - LEOMINSTER, MASSACHUSETTS 01453 
REVISED 04-12-2013 SHEET D1 OF D4 30-D-38
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□ DENOTES BOUND TO BE SET
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LOT #67 
40,441 S.F.± 
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- 51.42' -. .- 61.69' _.., 
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LOT #63 
43,2461 S.F.± 

\ 
R=25.00', 
L=22.83' .
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I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT NO NOTICE OF APPEALS WAS 
RECEIVED DURING THE TWENTY DAYS NEXT AFTER THE 
RECEIPT AND RECORDING OF THE NOTICE FROM THE 
LUNENBURG PLANNING BOARD OF THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN. 

TOWN OF LUNENBURG CLERK DATE 

/ 

R=25.00' 
L=22.83' 

,'.L 
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''''
Ji, ._ --

LOT #66 
41,061 S.F.± 
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LOT #64 
49,861 S.F.± 
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• 
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LOT #65 
142,390 S.F.± 
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PROPOSED 

"-f?RAINAGE EASEMENT

2:Jo.aa• 
\ 

I CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN MEETS WITH 

REGULATIONS OF REGISTERS OF DEEDS 

PROPOSED 
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NOTES: 

1. OWNERS/APPLICANTS: O'BRIEN HOMES INC.
18 CASSIMERE ST. 
ANDOVER, MA 01810 
BK. 6712, P. 57 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 384 HOWARD ST. 

460 HOWARD STREET REAL TY TRUST 
18 CASSIMERE ST. 
ANDOVER, MA 01810 
BK. 6819, P. 113 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 460 HOWARD ST. 

JOHN E. & JUDITH ARO 
318 HOWARD ST. 
LUNENBURG, MA 01462 
BK. 1646, P. 331 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 318 HOWARD ST. 

JOHN E. & JUDITH ARO 
318 HOWARD ST. 
LUNENBURG, MA 01462 
BK. 2086, P. 133 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 400 HOWARD ST. 

2. PLAN REFERENCES: PL. BK. 159, P. 11
PL. BK. 183, P. 18 
PL. BK. 222, P. 3 
PL. BK. 237, P. 20 
PL. BK. 241, P. 16 
PL. BK. 316, P. 16 
PL. BK. 414, P. 3 
PL. BK. 455, P. 9 
PL. BK. 480, P. 4 

3. THE SUBJECT PREMISES IS GRAPHICALLY SITUATED IN THE OUTLYING
ZONING DISTRICT WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DIMENSIONAL
REQUIREMENTS: PREVIOUS PRESENT 

MINIMUM LOT AREA: 40,000 S.F. 80,000 S.F. 
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE: 100 FT. 100 FT . 
MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK: 40 FT. 40 FT. 
MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK: 25 FT. 25 FT. 
MINIMUM REAR SETBACK: 30 FT. 30 FT. 
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH AT BLDG.: 175 FT. 175 FT. 

4. THE SUBJECT PREMISES IS NOT GRAPHICALLY SITUATED IN THE
100-YEAR FLOOD HAZARD ZONE, PER FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
250315 0002 B DATED JUNE 15, 1982 .

5. WETLANDS FLAGGED BY CHARLES CARON.

LUNENBURG PLANNING BOARD 

APPROVAL UNDER THE SUBDIVISION CONTROL 

DATE: ________ LAW NOT REQUIRED 

ARO ESTA TES 7 

DEF/NI Tl VE SUBDIVISION PLAN 

IN LUNENBURG, MA 

PREPARED FOR 

OBRIEN HOMES INC. 

APRIL 6, 2012 

0 40 80 

WHITMAN & BINGHAM ASSOCIATES, LLC 

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS 

510 MECHANIC STREET - LEOMINSTER, MASSACHUSETTS 01453 
REVISED 04-12-2013 SHEET D2 OF D4 30-D-38
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I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT NO NOTICE OF APPEALS WAS 
RECEIVED DURING THE TWENTY DAYS NEXT AFTER THE 
RECEIPT AND RECORDING OF THE NOTICE FROM THE 
LUNENBURG PLANNING BOARD OF THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN. 

TOWN OF LUNENBURG CLERK DATE 

I CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN MEETS WITH 

REGULATIONS OF REGISTERS OF DEEDS 

NOTES: 

1. OWNERS/APPLICANTS: O'BRIEN HOMES INC.
18 CASSIMERE ST. 
ANDOVER, MA 01810 
BK. 6712, P. 57 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 384 HOWARD ST. 

460 HOWARD STREET REAL TY TRUST 
18 CASSIMERE ST. 
ANDOVER, MA 01810 
BK. 6819, P. 113 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 460 HOWARD ST. 

JOHN E. & JUDITH ARO 
318 HOWARD ST. 
LUNENBURG, MA 01462 
BK. 1646, P. 331 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 318 HOWARD ST. 

JOHN E. & JUDITH ARO 
318 HOWARD ST. 
LUNENBURG, MA 01462 
BK. 2086, P. 133 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 400 HOWARD ST. 

2. PLAN REFERENCES: PL. BK. 159, P. 11
PL. BK. 183, P. 18 
PL. BK. 222, P. 3 
PL. BK. 237, P. 20 
PL. BK. 241, P. 16 
PL. BK. 316, P. 16 
PL. BK. 414, P. 3 
PL. BK. 455, P. 9 
PL. BK. 480, P. 4 

3. THIS PLAN IS SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WIT}, LUNENBURG RULES
AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING rnE SUBDIVISION OF LAND, SECTION
4.2.1.5 ADEQUATE ACCESS FROM PUBLIC WAY, SUBSECTION A) WHERE
THE STREET SYSTEM WITI,IN A SUBDIVISION DOES NOT CONNECT WITH OR
HAVE, IN THE OPINION OF THE PLANNING BOARD, ADEQUATE ACCESS
FROM A TOWN, COUNTY OR STATE (PUBLIC) WAY, THE BOARD MAY
REQUIRE AS A CONDITION OF APPROVAL OF A PLAN, THAT SUCH
ADEQUATE ACCESS BE PROVIDED BY THE SUBDIVIDER AND/OR THAT THE
SUBDIVIDER MAKE PHYSICAL IMPROVEMENTS TO AND WITI,IN SUCH A WAY
OF ACCESS, IN ACCORD Wlrn THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 5.0. OF
THESE REGULATIONS, FROM THE BOUNDARY OF THE SUBDIVISION TO A
TOWN, COUNTY OR STATE WAY.

LUNENBURG PLANNING BOARD 

APPROVAL UNDER THE SUBDIVISION CONTROL 

DATE: ________ LAW NOT REQUIRED 

ARO ESTA TES 7 

PUBLIC WA Y ACCESS PLAN 

IN LUNENBURG, MA 

PREPARED FOR 

O'BRIEN HOMES INC. 

MARCH 7, 2013 

200 0 200 

••--•�•lljjjjll•ljijllll•--����I cw■■■• 
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WHITMAN & BINGHAM ASSOCIATES, LLC 

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS 

510 MECHANIC STREET - LEOMINSTER, MASSACHUSETTS 01453 

SHEET D3 OF D4 30-D-38
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I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT NO NOTICE OF APPEALS WAS 
RECEIVED DURING THE TWENTY DAYS NEXT AFTER THE
RECEIPT AND RECORDING OF THE NOTICE FROM THE 
LUNENBURG PLANNING BOARD OF THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN.

TOWN OF LUNENBURG CLERK DATE
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I CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN MEETS WITH

REGULATIONS OF REGISTERS OF DEEDS
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NOTES:

1. OWNERS/APPLICANTS: O'BRIEN HOMES INC.
18 CASSIMERE ST. 
ANDOVER, MA 01810
BK. 6712, P. 57 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 384 HOWARD ST.

460 HOWARD STREET REAL TY TRUST
18 CASSIMERE ST. 
ANDOVER, MA 01810
BK. 6819, P. 113 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 460 HOWARD ST.

JOHN E. & JUDITH ARO
318 HOWARD ST. 
LUNENBURG, MA 01462
BK. 1646, P. 331 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 318 HOWARD ST.

JOHN E. & JUDITH ARO
318 HOWARD ST. 
LUNENBURG, MA 01462
BK. 2086, P. 133 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 400 HOWARD ST.

2. PLAN REFERENCES: PL. BK. 159, P. 11
PL. BK. 183, P. 18
PL. BK. 222, P. 3 
PL. BK. 237, P. 20
PL. BK. 241, P. 16
PL. BK. 316, P. 16
PL. BK. 414, P. 3
PL. BK. 455, P. 9
PL. BK. 480, P. 4

3. THIS PLAN IS SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WIT}, LUNENBURG RULES
AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING rnE SUBDIVISION OF LAND, SECTION 
4.2.1.5 ADEQUATE ACCESS FROM PUBLIC WAY, SUBSECTION A) WHERE 
THE STREET SYSTEM WITI,IN A SUBDIVISION DOES NOT CONNECT WITH OR
HAVE, IN THE OPINION OF THE PLANNING BOARD, ADEQUATE ACCESS
FROM A TOWN, COUNTY OR STATE (PUBLIC) WAY, THE BOARD MAY
REQUIRE AS A CONDITION OF APPROVAL OF A PLAN, THAT SUCH 
ADEQUATE ACCESS BE PROVIDED BY THE SUBDIVIDER AND/OR THAT THE 
SUBDIVIDER MAKE PHYSICAL IMPROVEMENTS TO AND WITI,IN SUCH A WAY
OF ACCESS, IN ACCORD Wlrn THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 5.0. OF 
THESE REGULATIONS, FROM THE BOUNDARY OF THE SUBDIVISION TO A
TOWN, COUNTY OR STATE WAY.

LUNENBURG PLANNING BOARD 

APPROVAL UNDER THE SUBDIVISION CONTROL

DATE: ________ LAW NOT REQUIRED

ARO ESTA TES 7 

PUBLIC WA Y ACCESS PLAN 

IN LUNENBURG, MA 

PREPARED FOR 

O'BRIEN HOMES INC. 

MARCH 7, 2013 
80 0 
�-------

80 
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WHITMAN & BINGHAM ASSOCIATES, LLC 

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS 

510 MECHANIC STREET - LEOMINSTER, MASSACHUSETTS D1453
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POND VIEW 
COMMONS

1820 Lancaster Street, Suite 120
Baltimore, MD 21231

steam-ad.com

40B DEVELOPMENT
Lunenburg, MA

POND VIEW COMMONS

issue daterev

2021 steam collaborative llc / all rights reserved�

architecture + branding+ design

ARCHITECT

Steam Collaborative LLC

CIVIL ENGINEER

Whitman + Bingham Engineers

2021 steam collaborative llc
all rights reserved

�

steam-ad

1

2

3

SITE PLAN APPROVAL 02.17.2021

COVER SHEET

CS.001

POND VIEW COMMONS
LUNENBURG, MASSACHUSETTS

SITE PLAN APPROVAL SUBMISSION
02.17.2021

SHEET INDEX

Sheet Number Sheet Name

CS.001 COVER SHEET

SD.100 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

SD.101 FLOOR PLANS - BUILDING A

SD.102 FLOOR PLANS - BUILDING A

SD.103 FLOOR PLANS - BUILDING B

SD.104 FLOOR PLANS - BUILDING B

SD.105 FLOOR PLANS - BUILDING C

SD.106 FLOOR PLANS - BUILDING C

SD.150 UNIT PLANS

SD.201 ELEVATIONS - BUILDING A

SD.202 ELEVATIONS - BUILDING B

SD.203 ELEVATIONS - BUILDING C

SD.501 RENDERINGS

BUILDING UNIT MARTIX

Name Count

1 BEDROOM 59

2 BEDROOM 117

3 BEDROOM 24

UNIT TOTAL: 200
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BUILDING C
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COMMONS
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issue daterev
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SITE PLAN APPROVAL 02.17.2021

ARCHITECTURAL
SITE PLAN

SD.1001" = 100'-0"
1

WORKING - LEVEL 01 SITE
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1

BUILDING GROSS S.F. SCHEDULE

1ST FLOOR 20,945 GROSS S.F.

2ND FLOOR 20,551 GROSS S.F.

3RD FLOOR 20,551 GROSS S.F.

4TH FLOOR 20,551 GROSS S.F.

TOTAL : 82,598 GROSS S.F.

POND VIEW 
COMMONS

1820 Lancaster Street, Suite 120
Baltimore, MD 21231

steam-ad.com

40B DEVELOPMENT
Lunenburg, MA

POND VIEW COMMONS

issue daterev
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architecture + branding+ design
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Steam Collaborative LLC

CIVIL ENGINEER

Whitman + Bingham Engineers

2021 steam collaborative llc
all rights reserved
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steam-ad
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3

SITE PLAN APPROVAL 02.17.2021

FLOOR PLANS -
BUILDING A

SD.101

1/16" = 1'-0"
1

PRESENTATION - LEVEL 01 - BUILDING A

1/16" = 1'-0"
2

PRESENTATION - LEVEL 02 - BUILDING A

5 - ONE BEDROOM
9 - TWO BEDROOM
2 - THREE BEDROOM

16 UNITS

5 - ONE BEDROOM
10 - TWO BEDROOM
2 - THREE BEDROOM

17 UNITS
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BUILDING GROSS S.F. SCHEDULE

1ST FLOOR 20,945 GROSS S.F.

2ND FLOOR 20,551 GROSS S.F.

3RD FLOOR 20,551 GROSS S.F.

4TH FLOOR 20,551 GROSS S.F.

TOTAL : 82,598 GROSS S.F.
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FLOOR PLANS -
BUILDING A

SD.102

1/16" = 1'-0"
1

PRESENTATION - LEVEL 03 - BUILDING A

1/16" = 1'-0"
2

PRESENTATION - LEVEL 04 - BUILDING A

5 - ONE BEDROOM
10 - TWO BEDROOM
2 - THREE BEDROOM

17 UNITS

5 - ONE BEDROOM
10 - TWO BEDROOM
2 - THREE BEDROOM

17 UNITS
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STORAGE

BUILDING GROSS S.F. SCHEDULE

1ST FLOOR 20,945 GROSS S.F.

2ND FLOOR 20,551 GROSS S.F.

3RD FLOOR 20,551 GROSS S.F.

4TH FLOOR 20,551 GROSS S.F.

TOTAL : 82,598 GROSS S.F.
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SITE PLAN APPROVAL 02.17.2021

FLOOR PLANS -
BUILDING B

SD.103

1/16" = 1'-0"
1

PRESENTATION - LEVEL 01 - BUILDING B

1/16" = 1'-0"
2

PRESENTATION - LEVEL 02 - BUILDING B

5 - ONE BEDROOM
9 - TWO BEDROOM
2 - THREE BEDROOM

16 UNITS

4 - ONE BEDROOM
10 - TWO BEDROOM
2 - THREE BEDROOM

17 UNITS
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BUILDING GROSS S.F. SCHEDULE

1ST FLOOR 20,945 GROSS S.F.

2ND FLOOR 20,551 GROSS S.F.

3RD FLOOR 20,551 GROSS S.F.

4TH FLOOR 20,551 GROSS S.F.

TOTAL : 82,598 GROSS S.F.
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1/16" = 1'-0"
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PRESENTATION - LEVEL 03 - BUILDING B

1/16" = 1'-0"
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PRESENTATION - LEVEL 04 - BUILDING B

5 - ONE BEDROOM
10 - TWO BEDROOM
2 - THREE BEDROOM

17 UNITS
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2 - THREE BEDROOM

17 UNITS
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BUILDING GROSS S.F. SCHEDULE

1ST FLOOR 20,945 GROSS S.F.

2ND FLOOR 20,551 GROSS S.F.

3RD FLOOR 20,551 GROSS S.F.

4TH FLOOR 20,551 GROSS S.F.

TOTAL : 82,598 GROSS S.F.
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SITE PLAN APPROVAL 02.17.2021

FLOOR PLANS -
BUILDING C

SD.105

1/16" = 1'-0"
1

PRESENTATION - LEVEL 01 - BUILDING C

1/16" = 1'-0"
2

PRESENTATION - LEVEL 02 - BUILDING C

5 - ONE BEDROOM
9 - TWO BEDROOM
2 - THREE BEDROOM

16 UNITS

5 - ONE BEDROOM
10 - TWO BEDROOM
2 - THREE BEDROOM

17 UNITS
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SITE PLAN APPROVAL 02.17.2021

FLOOR PLANS -
BUILDING C

SD.106

1/16" = 1'-0"
1

PRESENTATION - LEVEL 03 - BUILDING C

1/16" = 1'-0"
2

PRESENTATION - LEVEL 04 - BUILDING C

5 - ONE BEDROOM
10 - TWO BEDROOM
2 - THREE BEDROOM

17 UNITS

5 - ONE BEDROOM
10 - TWO BEDROOM
2 - THREE BEDROOM

17 UNITS
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KITCHEN

BATH

CLO.

CLO.

HOT
H20
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HVAC
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8' - 0"

9' - 0"
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SITE PLAN APPROVAL 02.17.2021

UNIT PLANS

SD.150

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

PRESENTATION - 1 BEDROOM UNIT
1/4" = 1'-0"

2
PRESENTATION - 2 BEDROOM UNIT

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

PRESENTATION - 3 BEDROOM UNIT
1/4" = 1'-0"

4
PRESENTATION - RCP 1 BEDROOM UNIT

757 GROSS .S.F.1110 GROSS .S.F.

1333 GROSS .S.F.
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SITE PLAN APPROVAL 02.17.2021

ELEVATIONS -
BUILDING A

SD.201

1/16" = 1'-0"
1

South Elevation - Building A

1/16" = 1'-0"
2

East Elevation - Building A
1/16" = 1'-0"

3
West Elevation - Building A

1/16" = 1'-0"
4

North Elevation - Building A
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ELEVATIONS -
BUILDING B

SD.202

1/16" = 1'-0"
1

South Elevation - Building B

1/16" = 1'-0"
2

East Elevation - Building B
1/16" = 1'-0"

3
West Elevation - Building B

1/16" = 1'-0"
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North Elevation - Building B
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ELEVATIONS -
BUILDING C

SD.203

1/16" = 1'-0"
1

South Elevation - Building C

1/16" = 1'-0"
2

East Elevation - Building C
1/16" = 1'-0"

3
West Elevation - Building C

1/16" = 1'-0"
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North Elevation - Building C
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RENDERINGS

SD.501
12" = 1'-0"

1
PRESENTATION RENDERING 1

12" = 1'-0"
2

PRESENTATION RENDERING 2

12" = 1'-0"
3

PRESENTATION RENDERING 3
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Pond View Commons

Site Area 18.50 acres Site Coverage

Typical Floor Plate GSF (3) 20,945

BUILDING A Site Coverage 29.60%

1st Floor GSF 20,945 Total GSF with Parking 247,794

2nd Floor GSF 20,551

3rd Floor GSF 20,551 Parking Spaces 402

4th Floor GSF 20,551

Total Building GSF 82,598  Units Matrix No. Affordable SF Avg.

1 Bedroom 59 15 757

BUILDING B 2 Bedroom 117 30 1,110

1st Floor GSF 20,945 3 Bedroom 24 6 1,333

2nd Floor GSF 20,551 Total Units 200

3rd Floor GSF 20,551

4th Floor GSF 20,551

Total Building GSF 82,598

BUILDING C

1st Floor GSF 20,945

2nd Floor GSF 20,551

3rd Floor GSF 20,551

4th Floor GSF 20,551

Total Building GSF 82,598

Building Height 65' Ridge

Number of Stories 4 Story
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_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

1 

DESIGN APPROACH 
________________________________________________________________________ 

There are three residential buildings to be constructed on the site. The site design has 
achieved a balance between open space, passive recreation, views to the mountains and 
much needed rental housing. One of the primary amenities and benefits of this 
development is the natural setting and opportunities for engaging nature and the outdoors. 
Residents will have a variety of exterior experiences to engage in. The formal lawn 
created by buildings One and Two, is ideal for athletic activity such as playing with dogs 
and is ideal for a frisbee toss and other sporting activities. Adjacent to this lawn, smaller 
more intimate courtyards will be developed to support more private experiences that 
promote outdoor cooking and outdoor dining.  

The Buildings have been placed on site to have an organic layout in lieu of an orthogonal 
configuration with a meandering site arrival experience. Care has been given to reduce 
vehicle headlights from pointing directly into the residences. The design of the residential 
buildings was influenced by elements of early Colonial architecture, which is found 
throughout the Town of Lunenburg. Design details such as clapboards and shingles, 
cultured fieldstone, wide trim boards, single hung windows and other forms of residential 
materials and detail are used to create buildings sympathetic with the Town's prevailing 
architectural style for multistory buildings. The roofline creates the impression of a 
dormered fourth floor between the gable ends. The cultured fieldstone around the first 
floor of the buildings creates a visual base for the building. Grounding the building is an 
accented base that will be defined through a change in material. This will also create a 
horizontal break helping to reduce the overall perceived height of the building. Siding 
materials on the upper levels will be kept light to, again, minimize bulk mass of the three 
buildings.  

Surrounded by perimeter walking paths, building signage doubles as seat walls in the 
landscape and connect path to the building main entry. Each building main entry is 
accented through a timber type canopy structure and each is a thru-lobby, allowing for 
those who enter to look straight to the lobby to the landscape on the opposite side. Again, 
connecting residents to landscape and the outdoors.   
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BRIEF DESCRIPTION 
________________________________________________________________________ 

The site will be developed into a 200 unit premier apartment community featuring views of 
a natural environment and a robust exterior amenity package for residents. Three new 
buildings will be constructed to reflect their adjacent context and scale and will consist of a 
combination of 1, 2 and 3 bedroom units.  

Rich with vibrant colors and natural materials and textures, these residences will have 
large windows with magnificent views of the natural surroundings. With buildings 
organized in a “campus” style relationship to one-another, the exterior open space is held 
together with large quads, courtyards, and the hard edges of the buildings themselves to 
work together to create a strong sense of “place” and “arrival”. Inviting a sense of 
community and belonging.  
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POND VIEW COMMONS 

ANTICIPATED MUNICIPAL WAIVER LIST 

Applicant: Pond View Commons, LLC 

Project: Pond View Commons 40B Project 

Location: 318/390/400 Howard Street, Lunenburg, MA 

Date: May 5, 2021 

The following is an initial list of waivers
1
 from municipal requirements that the Applicant

expects to request from the Town of Lunenburg (“Town”) Zoning Board of Appeals (“Board”) in 

connection with the Project. 

I. Zoning Waivers

The effective requirements of the Town of Lunenburg Zoning By-Law are those that were in 

effect when Applicant’s predecessor-in-interest filed is definitive subdivision plans with the 

Town Planning Board. 

Dimensional Requirements- 

The Project would appear to comply with the Town’s zoning dimensional requirements as 

follows: 

Outlying District Requirements of 

Zoning 

Proposed 

Conditions 

Lot Area 40,000 s.f. 367,448 

Lot Frontage 100’ 462 

Lot Width 100’ (175’ 

through 

building) 

726’ 

Front Setback 40’ 57’
2

Side Setback 25’ 79’ 

Rear Setback 30’ 62’ 

Building Height 38’ 65’ 

1
 Applicant may require and request additional waivers beyond the waivers identified in this document; this 

document is solely an initial, anticipated list of waiver requests. 
2
 If the current zoning dimensional requirements were applied to the Project, the Project would still far exceed 

each of the requirements, other than Building Height as noted in the table above and the increased, current front 
set back distance of 60’ where 57’ is proposed. 
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More Than One Dwelling on a Lot- 

Applicant anticipates requesting a waiver from the Board relating to the requirements found in 

§§ 3.4 & 5.1(E) of the current Zoning By-Law. Where said provisions generally prohibit

construction of more than one building designed for dwelling purposes on a single lot, and

where, under the Project, Applicant intends to construct three buildings designed for dwelling

purposes on a single lot.

Multi-family Use Restrictions- 

Additionally, Applicant anticipates requesting waivers from the Board relating to the 

requirements found in §§ 4.1(G) & 4.1(H)(3) of the current Zoning By-Law. Said provisions 

apparently provide that multi-family dwellings may solely be permitted by special permit from 

the Board and may consist of “not more than four dwelling units” per building. However, under 

the Project, Applicant seeks to construct, without obtaining a special permit, three multi-family 

dwelling buildings, each comprising more than four dwelling units, and, as such, waivers from 

said §§ 4.1(G) & 4.1(H)(3) appear to be necessary for the Project. 

II. Wetlands Protection Waivers

Under §§ 3.0 & 10.5 of the Town’s Wetlands Protection Regulations, the Town has established a 

“No Build Zone” within fifty feet (50’) of wetlands resource area, as well as a “No Disturbance 

Zone” within thirty feet (30’) of wetlands resource areas. To the extent the Project proposes 

noncompliance with the aforesaid provisions, Applicant will submit waiver requests to the 

Board.  The Applicant does not presently anticipate that waivers from these requirements will be 

necessary. 

III. Miscellaneous Waivers

To the extent the Project proposes noncompliance with any Town law or regulation applicable to 

the Project, and, separately, to the extent any Town law or regulation applicable to the Project 

establishes any individual permitting process including, but not limited to, notice and hearing 

requirements, fee requirements, waiver requirements, and project security requirements, 

Applicant will seek waivers for the Project from the Board. The following Town laws and 

regulations are a non-exclusive list of laws and regulations potentially applicable to the Project 

and from which the Project may require certain waivers: 

1) The Building Construction By-Law ch. 121 (Applicant has not presently identified

any waivers from the requirements of this Bylaw that would be necessary for the

Project);

2) The Demolition Delay By-Law (an existing, unoccupied home to be demolished in

connection with the Project may be subject to this By-law and waiver may be

requested) ;

3) The Excavations and Earth Removal By-Law (Applicant has not presently identified

any waivers from the requirements of this Bylaw that would be necessary for the

Project);
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4) The Sewer By-Law and Sewer Extension Regulations (the Project requires extension

of municipal sewer to the property);

5) The Stormwater and Storm Sewers By-Law (Applicant has not presently identified

any waivers from the requirements of this Bylaw that would be necessary for the

Project);

6) The Streets and Sidewalks By-Law (Applicant has not presently identified any

waivers from the requirements of this Bylaw that would be necessary for the Project);

7) Lunenburg Water District Act (the Project requires extension of the municipal water

system to the property, such extensions are governed by this Act);

8) The Water District Regulations (the Project requires extension of the municipal water

system to the property, these regulations are applicable to such extensions);

9) The Lunenburg Subdivision Regulations (Applicant has not presently identified any

waivers from the requirements of this Bylaw that would be necessary for the Project);

10) Various Conditions of Subdivision Approval decisions filed with the Lunenburg

Town Clerk on June 24, 2019 that are incompatible with the Project; and

11) The Board’s 40B Regulations (Applicant has not presently identified any waivers

from the requirements of this Bylaw that would be necessary for the Project) .
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SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA SCORECARD 

MassHousing encourages housing development that is consistent with sustainable development designs and green 

building practices. Prior to completing this form, please refer to the Commonwealth's Sustainable Development Principles 

(adopted May 2007) available at: Sustainable Development Principles 

Developer Self-Assessment 

(for Consistency with Sustainable Development Principles) 

Redevelop First 

If Rehabilitation: 

Rehabilitation/RedevelopmFalseenUlmprovements to Structure No 

Rehabilitation/RedevelopmenUlmprovements to Infrastructure No 

If New Construction: 

- Contributes to revitalization of town center or neighborhood No 

- Walkable to:

(a) transit

(b) downtown or village center

(c) school

(d) library

(e) retail, services, or employment center

- Located in municipally-approved growth center

Explanation (Required): 

MHFA Application ID: 79 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Page 21 of 26 
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Optional - Demonstration of Municipal Support 

- Letter of Support from the Chief Elected Official of the municipality • No 

- Housing development involves municipal funding No 

- Housing development involves land owned or donated by the municipality No 

•other acceptable evidence: Zoning variance issued by ZBA for project; Minutes from Board of Selectman meeting

showing that project was discussed and approved, etc.

Explanation (Required) 

Method 2: Development meets a minimum of five (5) of the Commonwealth's Sustainable Development Principles, 

as shown in the next section below. 

If the development involves strong municipal support (evidence of such support must be submitted as an attachment), 

the development need only meet four (4) of the Sustainable Development Principles. However, one (1) of the Principles 

met must be Protect Land and Ecosystems. 

Please explain at the end of each category how the development follows the relevant Sustainable Development 

Principle(s) and explain how the development demonstrates each of the checked "X" statements listed under the 

Sustainable Development Principle(s). 

(1) Concentrate Development and Mix Uses

Support the revitalization of city and town centers and neighborhoods by promoting development that is compact,

conserves land, protects historic resources, and integrates uses. Encourage remediation and reuse of existing sites,

structures, and infrastructure rather than new construction in undeveloped areas. Create pedestrian friendly districts and

neighborhoods that mix commercial, civic, cultural, educational, and recreational activities with open spaces and homes.

- Higher density than surrounding area Yes 

- Mixes uses or adds new uses to an existing neighborhood Yes 

- Includes multi-family housing Yes 

- Utilizes existing water/sewer infrastructure Yes 

- Compact and/or clustered so as to preserve undeveloped land Yes 

- Reuse existing sites, structured, or infrastructure No 

- Pedestrian friendly No 

- Other (discuss below No 

Explanation (Required) 

This proposed development will feature clustered multi-family housing in a reasonable rural area without any material and 

consistent multi-family housing areas. Moreover, the site plan has been proposed in a way to enhance the overall living 

experience for the residents by providing many outdoor passive and active recreation opportunities. In addition, and at the 

MHFA Application ID: 79 Page 22 of 26 
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(2) Advance Equity & Make Efficient Decisions

Promote equitable sharing of the benefits and burdens of development. Provide technical and strategic support for inclusive 

community planning and decision making to ensure social, economic, and environmental justice. Ensure that the interests of 

future generations are not compromised by today's decisions . 

Promote development in accordance with smart growth and environmental stewardship. 

- Concerted public participation effort (beyond the minimally required public hearings)

- Streamlined permitting process, such as 40B or 40R

- Universal Design and/or visitability

- Creates affordable housing in middle to upper income area and/or meets regional need

- Creates affordable housing in high poverty area

- Promotes diversity and social equity and improves the neighborhood

- Includes environmental cleanup and/or neighborhood improvement in an Environmental Justice Community

- Other (discuss below)

Explanation (Required) 

Pond View Commons will be permitted using Massachusetts General Law Chapter 40B. 

(3) Protect Land and Ecosystems

No 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Protect and restore environmentally sensitive lands, natural resources, agricultural lands, critical habitats, wetlands and 

water resources, and cultural and historic landscapes. Increase the quantity, quality and accessibility of open spaces and 

recreational opportunities. 

- Creation or preservation of open space or passive recreational facilities

- Protection of sensitive land, including prime agricultural land, critical habitats, and wetlands

- Enviromental remediation or clean up

- Responds to state or federal mandate (e.g., clean drinking water, drainage, etc.)

- Eliminates or reduces neighborhood blight

- Addresses public health and safety risk

- Cultural or Historic landscape/existing neighborhood enhancement

- Other (discuss below)

Explanation (Required) 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

The project will feature several active and passive recreational opportunities including walking trails, dog parks, an outdoor pool, 

gazebo and other opportunities. 

In addition, the project reduces neighborhood blight by replacing a derelict commercial egg farm that included multiple, large, 

unoccupied and unmaintained buildings. 

MHFA Application ID: 79 Page 23 of 26 
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(4) Use Natural Resources Wisely

Construct and promote developments, buildings, and infrastructure that conserve natural resources by reducing waste and 

pollution through efficient use of land, energy, water and materials. 

- Uses alternative technologies for water and/or wastewater treatment

- Uses low impact development (LID) for other innovative techniques

- Other (discuss below)

Explanation (Required) 

(5) Expand Housing Opportunities

No 

No 

No 

Support the construction and rehabilitation of homes to meet the needs of people of all abilities, income levels and 

household types. Build homes near jobs, transit, and where services are available. Foster the development of housing, 

particularly multifamily and single-family homes, in a way that is compatible with a community's character and 

vision and with providing new housing choices for people of all means. 

- Includes rental units, including for low/mod households

- Includes homeownership units, including for low/mod households

- Includes housing options for special needs and disabled population

- Expands the term of affordability

- Homes are near jobs, transit and other services

- Other (discuss below)

Explanation (Required) 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

Pond View Commons will include 51 units of affordable rental housing in an area that does not feature many deed restricted 

affordable units. Moreover, the as the proposed residential model features single level living fully accessible by elevators, the 

housing type is well suited for a population with mobility impairments. 
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(6) Provide Transportation Choice

Maintain and expand transportation options that maximize mobility, reduce congestion, conserve fuel and improve air 

quality. Prioritize rail, bus, boat, rapid and surface transit, shared-vehicle and shared-ride services, bicycling and walking. 

Invest strategically in existing and new passenger and freight transportation infrastructure that supports sound 

economic development consistent with smart growth objectives. 

- Walkable to public transportation

- Reduces dependence on private automobiles (e.g., provides previously unavailable shared transportation,

such as Zip Car or shuttle buses)

- Increased bike and ped access

- For rural areas, located in close proximity (i.e., approximately one mile) to a transportation corridor that

provides access to employment centers, retail/commercial centers, civic or cultural destinations

- Other (discuss below)

Explanation (Required) 

(7) Increase Job and Business Opportunities

Attract businesses and jobs to locations near housing, infrastructure, and transportation options. Promote economic 

development in industry clusters. Expand access to education, training and entrepreneurial opportunities. Support 

growth of local businesses, including sustainable natural resource-based businesses, such as agriculture, forestry, 

clean energy technology and fisheries. 

- Permanent Jobs

- Permanent jobs for low- or moderate- income persons

- Jobs near housing, service or transit

- Housing near an employment center

- Expand access to education, training or entrepreneurial opportunities

- Support local business

- Support natural resource-based businesses (i.e., farming, forestry, or aquaculture)

- Re-uses or recycles matierials from a local or regional industry's waste stream

- Support manufacture of resource-efficient materials, such as recycled or low-toxicity materials

- Support businesses that utilize locally produced resources such as locally harvested wood or agricultural

products

- Other (discuss below)

Explanation (Required) 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

The proposed project will require full-time property management personnel as well as the support of many other necessary trades 

including plumbing, electrical and general maintenance. These services will all be sourced from the local economy. 
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(8) Promote Clean Energy

Maximize energy efficiency and renewable energy opportunities. Support energy conservation strategies, local clean power 

generation, distributed generation technologies, and innovative industries. Reduce greenhouse gas emissions and consumption of 

fossil fuels. 

- Energy Star or Equivalent*

- Uses renewable energy source, recycled and/or non-flow-toxic materials, exceeds the state energy code,

is configured to optimize solar access, and/or otherwise results in was reduction and conservation of

resources

- Other (discuss below)

Yes 

No 

No 

* All units are required by Mass Housing to be Energy Star Efficient . Please include in your explanation a description of how the

development will meet Energy Star criteria.

Explanation (Required) 

Energy Star appliances will be supplied in all units 

(9) Plan Regionally

Support the development and implementation of local and regional, state and interstate plans that have broad 

public support and are consistent with these principles. Foster development projects, land and water conservation, 

transportation and housing that have a regional or multi-community benefit. Consider the long term costs 

and benefits to the Commonwealth. 

- Consistent with a municipally supported regional plan

- Addresses barriers identified in a Regional Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing

- Measureable public benefit beyond the applicant community

- Other (discuss below)

Explanation (Required) 

MHFA Application ID: 79 
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PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT 

This May day of 5, 2021. 

1. PARTIES AND MAILING ADDRESSES

The Homes at Aro Estates, LLC, a duly organized Massachusetts limited liability company
with a usual business address of 18 Cassimere Street, Andover, MA 01810, hereinafter
called the Seller, agrees to sell and Pond View Commons, LLC, a duly organized
Massachusetts limited liability company with a usual business address of 18 Cassimere
Street, Andover, MA 01810, hereinafter called the Buyer, agrees to buy, upon the terms
hereinafter set forth, the premises described in Paragraphs 2 and 3 below.

2. DESCRIPTION

Those certain parcels of land, located off Howard Street in Lunenburg, Massachusetts, as
indicated and outlined in red on the plan attached hereto and entitled "Pond View 408
Residential Development" dated April 14, 2021 ("Exhibit Plan"}, being a portion of the land
shown on a series of subdivision plans entitled "Aro Estates" numbered 1 through 9 and
recorded consecutively is the Worcester North District Registry of Deeds ("Registry") on
September 27, 2019, beginning at Plan Book 521, Page 25, approved by Decision recorded
in the Registry at Book 9390, Page 42 ("Aro Estates Subdivision Plans"), together with an
easement and right to construct, install, repair, access, pass and repass, and use all
roadways, stormwater drainage areas, and other utility and easement areas shown on the
Aro Estates Subdivision Plans as may be necessary or desirable in connection with the
Buyer's intended development of the parcels identified on the Exhibit Plan (collectively
herein the "Premises"). Premises includes the following lots as shown on the Aro Estates
Subdivision Plans, lots numbered 63 through 69, inclusive, 109 through 113, inclusive, 125
through 128, inclusive, and a portion of lot 114.

Being a portion of Seller's land described in: 1) a deed recorded with the Registry of Deeds
at Book 9430, Page 144; and 2) a deed recorded with the Worcester North District Registry
of Deeds at Book 9430, Page 156; or otherwise acquired (collectively hereinafter, the
"Seller's Property").

3. BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, IMPROVEMENTS, FIXTURES

Premises is primarily vacant land, however, any building structures, or improvements, or
fixtures located thereon are included within the Premises.

4. TITLE DEED

Said Premises are to be conveyed by a good and sufficient quitclaim deed running to the
Buyer or Buyer's designee.

5. PLANS

If said deed refers to a plan necessary to be recorded therewith, the Buyer shall prepare
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and provide such plan in form adequate for recording or registration. 

6. REGISTERED TITLE

Intentionally deleted, the Seller's Property does not include any registered land.

7. PURCHASE PRICE

The agreed purchase price for said Premises is One Million Seven Hundred Thousand
and 00/100 ($1,700,000.00) dollars, one thousand dollars of which has been paid to the
seller this day as a deposit and the balance of which shall be paid at the time of delivery of
the deed in cash, wire, or by certified, cashier's, treasurer's, bank or conveyancer's
account check(s) or Attorney IOL TA check drawn on a Massachusetts Bank without
endorsement.

8. TIME FOR PERFORMANCE; DELIVERY OF DEED

Such deed is to be delivered and the transaction contemplated by this Agreement closed
within sixty (60) days of the date all Permits & Approvals are obtained, or such other date
as the parties may agree (the "Closing Date") at the offices of counsel for Buyer, unless
otherwise agreed upon in writing.

9. POSSESSION AND CONDITION OF PREMISES

Full possession of said Premises free of all tenants and occupants is to be delivered at the
time of the delivery of the deed.

10. EXTENSION TO PERFECT TITLE OR MAKE PREMISES CONFORM

If, at the time for performance, as the same may be extended hereunder, the Seller shall
be unable to give title or to make conveyance, or to deliver possession of the Premises,
all as herein stipulated, or if at the time of the delivery of the deed the Premises do not
conform with the provisions hereof, then the Seller shall use reasonable efforts to remove
any defects in title, or to deliver possession as provided herein, or to make the said
Premises conform to the provisions hereof, as the case may be, in which event the Seller
shall give written notice thereof to the Buyer at or before the time for performance hereof,
and thereupon the time for performance hereof shall be extended for a period of thirty (30)
days. Seller shall not be required to expend in excess of $10,000.00, exclusive of the
payment of any mortgages, liens, and outstanding real estate taxes and municipal
charges, but inclusive of attorney's fees to satisfy the terms of this Paragraph. Seller shall
not be required to commence any Land Court proceeding.

11. FAILURE TO PERFECT TITLE OR MAKE PREMISES CONFORM, etc.

If at the expiration of the extended 30-day time period referenced in Paragraph 1 O above,
the Seller shall have failed so to remove any defects in title, deliver possession, or make the
Premises conform, as the case may be, all as herein agreed, or if at any time during the
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period of this Agreement or any extension thereof, the holder of a mortgage on said 
Premises shall refuse to permit the insurance proceeds, if any, to be used for such purposes, 
then any payments made under this Agreement shall be forthwith refunded and all other 
obligations of the parties hereto shall cease and this Agreement shall be void and without 
recourse to the parties hereto. 

12. BUYER'S ELECTION TO ACCEPT TITLE

The Buyer shall have the election, at either the original or any extended time for 
performance, to accept such title as the Seller can deliver to the said Premises in their then 
condition and to pay therefore the purchase price without deduction, in which case the Seller 
shall convey such title, except that in the event of such conveyance in accord with the 
provisions of this clause, if the said Premises shall have been damaged by fire or casualty 
insured against, then the Seller shall, on delivery of the deed, unless said Premises have 
previously been restored to their former condition, pay over or assign to the Buyer all 
amounts recovered or recoverable on account of such insurance, and give the Buyer a credit 
against the purchase price equal to any amounts otherwise so recoverable which are 
retained by the holder of a mortgage on the Premises, less any amounts reasonably 
expended by the Seller for any partial restoration. 

13. CONDEMNATION

If, subsequent to the date hereof and prior to the Closing Date, any proceeding, judicial, 
administrative or otherwise, which shall relate to the proposed taking of all or any portion of 
the Premises by condemnation or eminent domain or any action in the nature of eminent 
domain, and such portion has a material, adverse impact, in Buyer's sole discretion, on 
Buyer's use and/or development of the Premises, or the taking or closing of any right of 
access to the Premises, is instituted or commenced, Buyer shall have the right and option 
to terminate this Agreement by giving Seller written notice to such effect within ten (10) days 
after actual receipt of written notification of any such occurrence or occurrences. Failure to 
give such notice within such time shall be conclusive evidence that Buyer has waived the 
option to terminate by reason of the occurrence or occurrences of which it has received 
notice, and Buyer shall pay the full purchase price without deduction for such taking but shall 
be credited with or be assigned all of Seller's right to any proceeds therefrom. Seller hereby 
agrees to furnish Buyer written notification of learning of the institution of such proceedings. 
Should Buyer elect to so terminate this Agreement, all deposits shall be returned forthwith 
to Buyer, and thereupon the parties hereto shall be released from any and all further 
obligations hereunder. As of the date hereof, Seller represents to Buyer that Seller has no 
actual knowledge of any proceeding, judicial, or otherwise that relate to this Paragraph. 

14. ACCEPTANCE OF DEED

The acceptance and recording of a deed by the Buyer shall be deemed to be a full 
performance and discharge of every agreement and obligation herein contained or 
expressed, except such as are, by the terms hereof, to be performed after or which 
expressly survive delivery of the deed. 

15. USE OF MONEY TO CLEAR TITLE
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To enable the Seller to make conveyance as herein provided, the Seller may, at the time of 
delivery of the deed, use the purchase money or any portion thereof to clear the title of any 
or all encumbrances or interests, provided that all instruments so procured are recorded 
simultaneously with the delivery of said deed or, in the case of institutional mortgages which 
are paid at closing, procured and recorded subsequent to closing in a manner that is 
reasonably satisfactory to Buyeris counsel and Buyer's title insurance company. 

16. INSURANCE

Until the delivery of the deed, the Seller shall maintain insurance on said Premises as
presently insured. 

17. ADJUSTMENTS

Taxes for the then current fiscal year shall be apportioned as of the day of performance of
this Agreement and the net amount thereof shall be added to or deducted from, as the
case may be, the purchase price payable by the Buyer at the time of delivery of the deed.

18. ADJUSTMENT OF UNASSESSED AND ABATED TAXES

If the amount of said taxes is not known at the time of the delivery of the deed, they shall be
apportioned on the basis of the taxes assessed for the preceding fiscal year, with a
reapportionment as soon as the new tax rate and valuation can be ascertained; and, if the
taxes which are to be apportioned shall thereafter be reduced by abatement, the amount of
such abatement, less the reasonable cost of obtaining the same, shall be apportioned
between the parties, provided that neither party shall be obligated to institute or prosecute
proceedings for an abatement unless herein otherwise agreed.

19. BROKER'S FEE

Intentionally deleted, no broker's fee is due from either party.

20. BROKER'S WARRANTY

Intentionally deleted.

21. DEPOSIT

Any deposit due from Buyer shall be paid to Seller and accounted for at closing.

22. BUYER'S DEFAULT; DAMAGES

If the Buyer shall fail to fulfill the Buyer's agreements herein, all deposits made hereunder
by the Buyer shall be retained by the Seller as liquidated damages, and this shall be Seller's
sole and exclusive remedy at law and in equity. The parties hereby agree that actual
damages are difficult to ascertain and such deposits represent a fair and reasonable
estimation of the damages suffered by Seller.
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23. RELEASE BY HUSBAND OR WIFE

Intentionally deleted.

24. BROKER AS PARTY

Intentionally deleted.

25. LIABILITY OF TRUSTEE, SHAREHOLDER, BENEFICIARY, etc.

If the Seller or Buyer executes this Agreement in a representative or fiduciary capacity, only
the principal or the estate represented shall be bound, and neither the Seller or Buyer so
executing, nor any shareholder, officer, director, member, manager or beneficiary of any
trust, shall be personally liable for any obligation, express or implied, hereunder.

26. WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS

Intentionally deleted.

27. MORTGAGE CONTINGENCY CLAUSE

Intentionally deleted.

28. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT

This instrument, executed in multiple counterparts, is to be construed as a Massachusetts
contract, is to take effect as a sealed instrument, sets forth the entire contract between the
parties, is binding upon and enures to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective
heirs, devisees, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, and may be cancelled,
modified or amended only by a written instrument executed by both the Seller and the Buyer
or their respective counsels. If two or more persons are named herein as Buyer their
obligations hereunder shall be joint and several. The captions and marginal notes are used
only as a matter of convenience and are not to be considered a part of this Agreement or
be used in determining the intent of the parties to it.

29. LEAD PAINT LAW

Intentionally deleted.

30. SMOKE DETECTORS AND CARBON MONOIXDE DECTECTORS

Intentionally deleted.

31. ADDITIONAL RIGHTS CONVEYED TO BUYER

Seller agrees to convey to Buyer any and all of Seller's rights to construct and use the
subdivision roads and ways shown on the Plan, for the construction and reconstruction of
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roadways, use of said roadways, and for the installation of above-ground and below-ground 
utilities. 

Additionally, Seller agrees to convey to Buyer any and all of Seller's rights in the Property 
necessary to allow Buyer to install, repair, and operate utilities and a stormwater drainage 
system necessary or convenient to serve Buyer's proposed development of the Premises 
and the attendant subdivision roadways. 

32. PERMITTING CONTINGENCY

Closing under this Agreement is conditioned upon Buyer having obtained all final permits
and approvals necessary or desirable to construct a 200-unit residential rental community
serviced by all the customary utilities and services and supported by reasonable and
adequate roadway infrastructure, with all relevant appeals periods for said permits and
approvals having expired or any such appeals having been finally dismissed.

Signed and delivered as of the date first stated above.

SELLER: 

6 

BUYER: 

Pond V ommons, LLC 

By:_�-��---�-............. � 
Na 

Titl : Manager 

C µ tJt,«} a ,n;AJJ Li 
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:, 
Lowell Five® 

The Relationship Bank 

June 22, 2021 

Pond View Commons LLC 
c/o Kevin T. O'Brien 
18 Cassimere Street 
Andover, MA, 01810 

RE: 40B Project - Pond View Commons - Lunenburg, MA 

Dear Kevin: 

Thank you for providing preliminary documents to be reviewed for the Pond View Commons 
Project in Lunenburg, MA. On behalf of The Lowell Five, I am pleased to inform you that you 
are pre-approved for a construction to permanent loan for the 40B project known as Pond View 
Commons located at 390-400 Howard Street in Lunenburg, MA 

A final approval decision on the loan is subject to the receipt and satisfactory review of final plans, 
permits, town approvals, budgets, construction contracts, satisfactory credit underwriting, and a 
cun-ent market appraisal satisfactory to the Bank. 

Should you have any questions, or if I may be of further assistance to you, please do not hesitate 
to call me at (978) 441-6441. 

Vice President - Construction Lending 

30 International Place, Tewksbury, MA 01876 
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Description 
If you prefer single-level living, our garden-style residences, ranging from 
1,140 – 1,280 square feet, feature two bedrooms, two bathrooms, 
underground parking and elevator access to your floor.

1140 sq ft 1,500.00$  Two bedroom, two baths, balcony with underground garage

1280t sq ft 1,600.00$  

Two bedroom, two baths, balcony with underground garage

Our villas provide spacious floor plans on one level living area and range from 
1,176 to 1,794 square feet. Each feature two bedrooms, two full baths, a 
fireplace, an attached garage and deck off the living area.

1794 sq ft 2,195.00$  
Two bedroom, two baths, fireplace and glass sliding doors leading to a deck

1176 sq ft 1,950.00$  Two bedroom, two baths, fireplace, deck and an attached garage

1794 sq ft 2,195.00$  
Two bedroom, two baths, fireplace and glass sliding doors leading to a deck

Tri Town Landing
www.lunenburgapartments.com

Lunenburg, MA 765 sq ft 870.00$      995 sq ft 1,025.00$  1,285 sq ft 1,250.00$     

Parking, Laundry On-Site, Community Room, Fitness Room, All Units have a 
Private Deck, Elevators, Central Air & Dishwasher, Wired for Cable Access, 
Rent Includes Heat & Hot Water!
Unique Children's Playground. This apartment community was built in 2010 
and has 3 stories with 99 units.

Bell Westford 
1 Tech Valley Dr

www.bellwestford.com

Westford, MA 725 - 914 sq ft
 $2,076.00 - 
$2,211.00 1,188 - 1,292 sq ft

 $2,500-
$2,700 1,472-1,932 sq ft $3,800-$4,900

Bell Westford is a brand new luxury apartment community now leasing in the 
charming town of Westford. Perfectly situated along I-495, with easy access 
to Boston and major employment bases.

Stone Gate
www.livingstonegate.com

Marlborough, MA

782 sq ft 1,800.00$  1,100 sq ft 2,200.00$  1340 sq ft sq ft 3,800.00$     

Discover a modern-designed community that presents an exclusive collection 
of luxury apartment homes. At Stone Gate, youll be surrounded by lush 
greenery at every turn. Come home to a comfortable, light filled home 
complete with custom cabinetry and designer appliances. Spread out in your 
spacious living area or expand it further by opening the sliding door onto your 
private patio or balcony. With a heated pool, private dog park, outdoor 
fireside lounge, and more, theres no better place to call home.

Whalem Luxury Aparments

Lunenburg, MA
1,057.00$  

Two bedroom units.  Granite countertops in kitchen and bath.  Tile floors in 
kitchen and bath. Rug in bedrooms and family room.  Stainless appliances 
including dishwasher and microwave.  NO pets. W/D Hookups. Off street 
parking.  1 year lease. Tenants pay gas and electric.  

The Toy Factory Apartments 

toyfactoryapartments.com

 45 Summer Street

Leominister, MA
536 sq ft 1,400.00$  941 sq ft 1,850.00$  

Toy Factory Apartments at 45 Summer St is a historic mill building built in the 
late 1800s and converted into luxury apartments in 2020. The beautiful 
character has been preserved and modern amenities are included -- all 
apartments come standard with granite/SS, in-unit washer and dryer, tiled 
bathrooms, and high-end finishes throughout. The building features a fitness 
room, enormous roofdeck, package room, elevator, security, and plenty of off-

Harvard Ridge Condominiums

Boxborough, MA

493 sq ft 1,050.00$  

Desirable bright and open top floor one-bedroom rental at Harvard Ridge. Set 
well off the road, this location offers a tranquil view of the open, well-
landscaped common area. Neat and clean with neutral decor this unit is 
ready for move-in. It is only a few miles away from the MBTA commuter rail 
to Boston and Cambridge as well as the Route 2 corridor. Condo abuts 
conservation land, hiking, and biking trails. 

Rail Trail Crossing

Pepperell, MA
800 sq ft 1,100.00$  

1 bedroom apartment available at Rail Trail Crossing! Great downtown 
location, just steps to the Rail Trail, within walking distance to local 
restaurants, convenient stores, Walgreens, Dunkin Donuts and more! New 
wood throughout, Built in a/c unit, laundry facility on site and plenty of 
parking. No pets. 

Howard Street Rental Market  Comps

Villas

Garden Style

1 Bedroom 2 Bedroom 3 Bedroom

Emerald Place
www.emeraldplacema.com

Lunenburg, MA
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Kevin T. O’Brien 

18 Cassimere Street  Andover, MA  P: 978-265-1863  kevin@obrienhomesinc.com

Executive Profile  
Over 40 years experience building quality homes in the Merrimack Valley area. Areas of expertise include 
Construction Management, Budget Planning, Estimating and negotiating. Considered an expert in building 
skills and design with work spanning from renovating historic homes, to subdivisions, single family homes, 
affordable and market rate units. Over the last 14 years, 160 affordable homes were built at Rivers Edge, in 
partnership with the Residents First Development Corporation (RFDC) and the Lowell Housing Authority. 

Professional Experience and Projects 

Owner and President of O’Brien Homes, Inc. 
 Manage oversight of homes, planning, scheduling, implementation, and coordination
 Request and receive quotes and negotiate the best deals for projects
 Manage and inspect the quality of work that is performed by subcontractors
 Establish good working relationships with a variety of people, including Town and City leaders, business

owners, upper management, trades, banks, vendors & customers
 Manage time effectively and prioritize in order to meet established goals and deadlines
 Manage a team of professionals to implement business ethics into day to day operations

Lowell,  MA       
March 2006 -  Present 

 Work with Lowell Housing Authority and the Massachusetts Department of Housing and Community
Development (DHCD) throughout the process on this mixed income project

 Effectively schedule, monitor, and inspect all work from start to buyer occupation

 Started my business at 18 and turned it into a family business

Rivers Edge

 160 units completed and 44 units to be completed, a

 Lead the planning, budgeting, and direction of all construction

 Financed the last 2 zones of construction

Great Oaks Subdivision Methuen,  MA       
30 Single Family Homes (4 Age Restricted Units) January 2017 – July 2020 

Margaret Way Subdivision  Methuen,  MA       
9 Single Family Homes (1 Affordable Unit)   January 2016 - October 2017 
Worked with DHCD for Affordable Unit component 

Dadak Estates  Lowell,  MA       
22 Single Family Homes January 2013 – September 2015 
 Led the planning, budgeting, and direction of all construction
 Effectively scheduled, monitored, and inspected all work from start to buyer occupation

AWARDS/ACHIEVMENTS
2016 Andover Historic Preservation Award for 290 Lowell Street, Andover, MA 

EDUCATION 
Tewksbury High School Tewksbury,  MA 
Graduate of 1975 

CERTIFICATION/MEMBERSHIP 
Massachusetts Construction Supervisors License 
Hydraulics License  
Northeast Builders Association Member 
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www.jbllclaw.com 

Donald F. Borenstein, Esq. 
e-mail: Don@JBllcLaw.com

direct dial: 978-269-6767

Don joined the Law Office of Mark B. Johnson as an associate attorney in 1997 

and became a member of Johnson & Borenstein, LLC at its inception in 2005.  His 

practice focuses on residential and commercial real estate development and real 

estate litigation, including permitting appeals and title disputes.  Don represents a 

broad range of private and non-profit developers, land owners and other stake-

holders in the land development process.  He graduated cum laude from Suffolk 

University Law School (Boston, MA) in 1994 and from Rensselaer Polytechnic 

Institute (Troy, NY) in 1991.  He also attended Vermont Law School’s 

Environmental Law Center.  Don regularly appears before the Massachusetts Land 

Court, the MA-DEP, and various local permitting authorities.  He has also argued 

several land use matters before the Massachusetts Appeals Court.  Don has 

previous experience working in the engineering department of the New York State 

Attorney General’s Office and for the City of Boston Law Department, focusing 

on land use and environmental issues.  He lives in Andover, MA with his wife and 

three children, where he is active in several community organizations. 

Professional Experience: 

• Johnson & Borenstein, LLC (Andover, MA)  1997 - Present

Real Estate, Land Use & Litigation Attorney:  Former Associate and

current Member of firm specializing in real estate and land use law and

litigation.  Extensive experience in residential and commercial real estate

development transactions, municipal and state permitting and related

litigation.

• Law Office of Robert E. Weiner (Boston, MA) 1995 - 1997 

Real Estate & Litigation Attorney

• City of Boston, Law Department (Boston, MA) 1992 - 1994 

Legal Assistant to Environmental Strike Team & City land use 

authorities. 
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Bar Admissions: 

Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Maine, Federal Dist. NH, Federal Dist. E.Mass. 

Education: 

• Juris Doctor cum laude from Suffolk University Law School, Boston,

MA, May 1994.

• Attended Vermont Law School’s Environmental Law Center, South

Royalton, Vermont, Visiting Student in Residence, 1994.

• Bachelor of Science in Business Management with a concentration in

Biology from Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute, Troy, NY, May 1991.

Professional Associations/Memberships: 

• Real Estate Bar Association for Massachusetts,

o Land Use & Affordable Housing Committees

• Massachusetts Bar Association

• Maine State Bar Association,

o Real Estate & Environmental Committees

• New Hampshire Bar Association,

o Real Property Law Section

• Lawrence Bar Association

Published Works: 

Author: "End of the Dominance of the Dominant Estate Holder," Mass. Bar 

Assoc., Sect. Review, Vol. 7, No. 1 (2004). 

Representative Cases: 

• O’Brien Homes, Inc. v. Lunenburg Planning Board, Land Court 13 MISC

477878 (2018) 

• Macleod v. Methuen Conserv. Comm., Essex Sup, Ct. 13-1589 (2014)

• CF Invs. v. Option One Mortgage Corp., 163 NH 313 (2012)

• Agin v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, 462 B.R. 1 (2011)

• Proulx v. D'Urso, 60 Mass. App. Ct. 701 (2004)

• United Mortgage v. Long, 9 LCR 368 (2001 ) & 12 LCR 247 (2004)

• Watson v. YMCA and Newburyport 5 Cent Savs. Bank, 14 LCR 528

(2006) 
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Representative Projects: 

• Orchard Village, North Andover, MA, 32 lot, single-family subdivision

developed under Comprehensive Permit Statute. (2012)

• Merrimac Condominiums, North Andover, MA, 49 residential units

developed under Comprehensive Permit Statute. (2013)

• Taylor Cove Condominium, Andover, MA 32 residential units developed

under Comprehensive Permit Statute. (2014)

• Irving Service Station and Convenience Store, Haverhill, MA (2011)

• Wendy’s Restaurant and Drive-thru, North Reading, MA (2010)
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steam  collaborative 

steam collaborative  branded architecture + 

steam-ad.com
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steam collaborative

Chester Bartels

Principal

EDUCATION EDUCATION EDUCATION EDUCATION

WENTWORTH INSTITUTE OF 
TECHNOLOGY, 
Boston, Massachusetts

Bachelor of Science, Architectural 
Engineering

Doug Siekman

Principal

BALL STATE, 
Muncie Indiana

Bachelor of Architecture

BALL STATE, 
Muncie Indiana

Bachelor of Environmental 
Design

Clyde Griest

Project Architect/ BIM

CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY, DC
Bachelor of Architecture

Shannon Bishoff
Project Designer

WEST VIRGINIA 
UNIVERSITY, 
Morgantown, West Virginia

Bachelor of Interior Design

Shannon has been involved in a 
variety of projects that include Health 
care and Hospitality. She has a strong 
knowledge of the design process, 
including FF&E, construction drawing 
development and finish selection 
and specification. Her experience 
includes but is not limited to concept 
development, schematic design 
development, custom furniture and 
fixture design.

LEED AP

MANCHESTER UNIVERSITY
Manchester, England

Architecture + Urban Planning

Clyde serves as one of our technical proj-
ect architects as well as managing all 
of our BIM (Revit) models. He has nearly 
15 years of processional experience on 
a wide variety of project types including 
Commercial Interiors, Mixed Use Devel-
opment, Health Care and entertainment.

Member American Institute of Architects
LEED AP

STAFFING RESUMES + RELEVANT QUALIFICATIONS

Chester has designed and directed sever-
al large developments around the Country 
for many Fortune 500 Companies and his 
work has garnered multiple Industry Design 
Awards. His work sits squarely at the inter-
section of purpose, story, and economics as 
his process is focused on connecting design 
product to business growth for the restoration 
and development of progressive Healthcare, 
Education and  Workplace clients. 

Member American Institute Architects, 
(Associate)
Registered Real Estate Professional (REPA)
REFP, Recognized Education Facility Planner,  
Member USGBC 
LEED AP

Doug Siekman brings over 20 years 
of work experience in the field of 
architecture. His project experience 
covers various project types including 
Sports and Entertainment, Corporate 
Commercial, Residential, Spiritual 
and Healthcare. Doug serves as 
the Technical Principal for our 
Firm and bridges the gap between 
3D parametric modeling software 
building design and constructibility.

Member American Institute of 
Architects
NCARB
Member USGBC 
LEED AP
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BROADWAY VILLAGE 40B 
DE VELOPMENT
LOCATION
Dracut, Massachusetts

SIZE
300 Units

SERVICES PROVIDED
Schematic Design

3d Visualization

Construction Documents 
Construction Administration

Broadway Village is a 40B 
Residential Development.

A - 92



steam  collaborative A - 93



steam collaborative

BARK SOCIAL

LOCATION
Pike and Rose

North Bethesda, MD

SIZE
20,500 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Brand Strategy

Schematic Design

3d Visualization

Construction Documents 
Construction Administration

Bark Social is a new retail concept 
incorporating a Dog Park and 
a Beer Garden into an indoor/ 
outdoor experience.
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RE TAIL
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steam collaborative

CONTRAST 
SECURIT Y

LOCATION
Baltimore, MD

SIZE
26,000 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming

Schematic Design

Construction Documents 
Construction Administration

Located in Brown’s Wharf 
on Baltimore’s Inner Harbor, 
Contrast Security’s work culture 
drove a strong diagram of highly 
collaborative teaming experiences.
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WORKPLACE
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MORRIS  + 
RITCHIE 
ASSOCIATES

LOCATION
Baltimore, MD

SIZE
12,000 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming

Schematic Design

Construction Documents 
Construction Administration

Located in Baltimore, MRA’s 
new office centered around an 
open envirnment. Material quality 
was built around the authentic, 
reclaimed and preservation.
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WORKPLACE
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steam collaborative

C hildren       ’ s
N ational       H ealth  
S ystem   

B ehavioral         H ealth  

LOCATION
Takoma Theater

Washington D.C.

SIZE
38,000 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming

Schematic Design

Construction Documents 
Construction Administration

Located in the historic Tacoma 
Park Theater in Washington D.C., 
this outpatient health center 
houses the Psychiatric, Psychology, 
Neuropsychiatric, Developmental 
Pediatrics and the Scottish Rite 
Hearing and Audiology.
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HEALTH CARE
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C hildren       ’ s 
N ational       H ealth  
S ystem   
A nnapolis      
C linic   

LOCATION
West Street

Annapolis, MD

SIZE
12,500 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Schematic Design

3d Visualization

Construction Documents 
Construction Administration
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HEALTH CARE
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steam collaborative

TESLA

LOCATION
GIGA FACTORY 1
Sparks, Nevada

SIZE
5.0M SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Schematic Design

3d Visualization

Construction Documents 
Construction Administration

We are not at liberty to discuss 
or describe the project with any 
parties beyond the design team 
and Tesla leadership.
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WORKPLACE
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steam collaborative

S cott     L ong 
C onstruction         

LOCATION
Chantilly, VA
SIZE
12,886 square feet

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming 
Architectural / Interior design

Construction Documents 
Custom millwork design 
Construction administration 
Lighting design 

REFERENCE
John Scott

CEO
703.887.2086

Having outgrown their dated 
existing office, Scott Long 
Construction looked to design 
a new headquarters that would 
create an open, flexible and 
collaborative space. The goal was 
to encourage the cross-pollination 
of ideas among employees and to 
create a visual journey through 
the office for visiting clients, 
subcontractors and vendors. The 
creative use of raw materials 
found on construction sites 
merged with modern elements 
created a unique juxtaposition.
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steam collaborative

UPPER SCHOOL 
BUILDING 

LOCATION
Silver Spring, MD

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming 
Interior design 
Custom millwork design 
Construction administration 
Lighting design 

Designed as a highly flexible and  
sustainable learning environment, 
this modular solution engages the 
natural environment.

Tom Holdsworth Photography

B arrie     school    
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steam collaborative

C hildren       ’ s 
N ational    
H ealth     S ystem   
B ear    I nstitute         I nnovation       and 

L earning        C enter   

LOCATION
Washington DC

SIZE
5,000 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming 
Architectural / Interior design

Construction Documents 
Visualization

REFERENCE
Mrs. Stacey Hooper

Architect

(202) 476-2459

The Bear Institute, Innovation and 
Learning Center, is a collaborative 
workplace in the heart of the 
Main Campus.

It is committed to improving care, 
the Bear Institute is a first-of-its 
kind pediatric health information 
technology (IT) institute with 
a vision for a future where 
children grow to their highest 
levels of health and potential. 
The Bear Institute formed in 
September 2013 as a strategic 
and transformational partnership 
between Children’s National 
Health System and Cerner 
Corporation
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steam collaborative

C hildren       ’ s 
N ational    
H ealth     S ystem   
H uman     R esources      

LOCATION
Silver Spring, MD

SIZE
23,929 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming 
Architectural / Interior design

Construction Documents 
Visualization

REFERENCE
Mrs. Stacey Hooper

Architect

(202) 476-2459

This new work space is now 
home to the Human Resources 
Department for Children’s 
National. Its open floor plan 
allows for ample collaboration in 
a fast paced work environment 
that is focused on employee 
growth and satisfaction. Most 
importantly, it is a vital curator of 
the Children’s Brand.

As part of the “on-boarding 
process” the new employee 
experience will begin here 
and will host the group 
presentation, “Power of One”,a 
highly experiential story of the 
Children’s National mission.
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steam collaborative

M yrtle   
H illiard        D avis   - 
C omprehensive          
H ealth     C enter   

LOCATION
St Louis, MO

SIZE
40,419 square feet

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming 
Architectural / Interior design

Construction Documents 
Visualization

REFERENCE
Mrs. Angela Clabon

CEO
(314) 367-5820

We are currently designing a new 
location for the Myrtle Hilliard 
Davis- Comprehensive Health 
Center, in St. Louis, MO. This 
facility will house the central 
Administrative team, Behavioral 
Health, Chiropractic,  Dental, 
Womens Health and Pediatric 
Services. It is designed to support 
community and recreational 
functions which include athletic 
and gardening.
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F inancial      
E ngines    

LOCATION
Overland Park, KS

SIZE
31,406 square feet

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming 
Architectural / Interior design

Construction Documents 
Custom millwork design 
Construction administration 
Lighting design 

REFERENCE
Dave Meinzenbach

Vice President

913.319.8168

As a rapidly growing company, 
Financial Engines decided to trade 
in their current office space for 
one that catered towards a new 
corporate workplace model. 
The main goal for the company’s 
new headquarters; an open and 
collaborative environment that 
would support the company’s 
expansion plan as well as to help 
attract and retain talent in a 
competitive financial market.
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steam collaborative

M ulti   -  F amily  
H ousing    

PROJECTS

5,065 UNITS
12 STATES

AFFORDABLE
CONDOMINIUM
MARKET RATE

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming

Land Procurement 
Architectural / Interior design

Construction Documents 
Custom millwork design 
Construction administration 
Lighting design 
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steam collaborative

COMPASS ROSE 
THEATER

LOCATION
Annapolis, MD

SIZE
10,000 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming

Schematic Design

Fundraising 
Construction Documents 
Construction Administration

Located in Annapolis, MD, this 
theater is the only Professional 
acting performance theater with 
casting Nationwide.

The venue will provide training 
and education programs and will 
serve as a beacon to this small 
residential community.
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steam collaborative

BROWNS 
WHARF

LOCATION
Baltimore, MD

SIZE
50,000 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming

Schematic Design

Planning

Construction Documents 
Construction Administration

Located on the historic Browns 
Wharf in Baltimore’s inner harbor, 
we worked with Work Shop 
Development and Younts Design 
to invigorate the pedestrian 
experience and revitalize the 
existing commercial space and 
retail experience.
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steam collaborative

K enilworth         W ine    +  S pirit   

LOCATION
Baltimore, MD

SIZE
5,000 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming

Schematic Design

Planning

Construction Documents 
Construction Administration
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steam collaborative

USDA D iplomatic     
D ining     + R eception      

LOCATION

The Mall Washington DC

SIZE

5,000 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED

HUD Financed

Programming

Schematic Design

Planning

Construction Documents 
Construction Administration
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steam collaborative

BARRIE  SCHOOL

LOCATION
SILVER SPRING, MD

SIZE
55,000 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Master Planning

Special Exception Management

Schematic Design
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steam collaborative

T eel    A cademy    
SE VERN SCHOOL

LOCATION
Severna Park, MD

SIZE
45,000 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming

Schematic Design

Answering the Severn School’s
Challenge to create a new facility
that marries tradition and innovation, 
we lead a highly inclusive and
Collaborative planning and design
effort to create a new Teel Academic
Center. Replacing an aging facility
that was originally built as a dormi-
tory, we worked closely with school
Leadership, faculty, students and
Alumni to design fitting edifice to
Education the school’s middle and
upper school students.
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steam collaborative

ION 
S kating      A reana   

LOCATION
Leesburg, VA

SIZE
90,000 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming

Schematic Design

Fundraising 
Construction Documents 
Construction Administration

Located in Leesburg, VA, this 
International Training Facility has 2 
Ice Sheets, one with full bleacher 
seating and the other a training 
sheet. With a Cafe, Locker Rooms, 
Pro shop and Party Rooms, this 
facility serves it community in a 
wide variety of uses.
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steam collaborative

GRAFTON 
E lementary         S chool   

LOCATION
Stafford, VA

SIZE
20,000 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming

Schematic Design 
Construction Documents 
Construction Administration

Located in Stafford, VA, this 
neighborhood Elementary School 
serves local families and works 
to connect them to the exterior 
environment, capture daylight and 
provide learning opportunities in 
nature.
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steam collaborative

JE  DUNN 
C onstruction         

LOCATION
Atlanta, GA

SIZE
38,000 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming

Schematic Design 
Construction Documents 
Construction Administration

Located in Atlanta, Georgia, this 
project refurbished a Cooper-
Carry designed concrtete 
building that transformed the JE 
Dunn organization into a highly 
transparent, collaboative work 
environment. 
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steam collaborative

RED ALPHA 

LOCATION
Columbia, MD

SIZE
22,000 SF

SERVICES PROVIDED
Programming

Schematic Design 
Construction Documents 
Construction Administration

Located in Columbia, MD, this 
project sought to create a highly 
transparent, collaboative work 
environment centered around 
themes of games and vintage 
sport.
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Unparalleled Experience and Client Service 

Who We Are and What We Do 

 
For over 40 years, SEB and its principals have been leaders in the planning and development community, 
specializing in mixed-income multi-family residential housing.  SEB has provided housing development 
consulting services that have resulted in the approval and development of more than 13,000 units of housing. 
Our work has involved a broad range of housing types in a variety of different communities, from small home 
ownership communities to large rental developments. 

Working in cooperation with our clients and development partners, we have completed over one thousand 
diverse consulting assignments – ranging from development of mixed-use multi-family developments, to 
permitting assistance with specific affordable housing development projects on urban and suburban sites, to 
larger scale neighborhood plans in cities and towns.    

SEB also provides affordable housing administrative and lottery services.  We have leased/sold more units of 
affordable housing than any other entity or lottery administrator in the state across a wide variety of 
developments and programs.  We have excellent relationships with Masshousing, Masshousing Partnership, the 
Department of Housing and Community Development and MassDevelopment –  all of the State Subsidizing 
Agencies involved in the oversight of the affordable housing sell-out & lease-up process.  SEB’s involvement 
ensures a coordinated and efficient process while strictly adhering to all state, local regulatory and compliance 
related requirements.  

SEB has been involved in public or private sector projects in more than 180 cities and towns in 

Massachusetts, including the partial list below. 

Abington Acton Amesbury Amherst Andover Arlington Ashburnham 

Ashland Athol Attleboro Avon Barnstable Bedford Bellingham 

Belmont Berkley Berlin Beverly Billerica Bolton Boston 

Bourne Boxborough Boxford Braintree Brewster Brockton Brookline 

Burlington Cambridge 

Canton Carlisle Chatham Chelmsford Chelsea Clinton Concord 
Danvers Dartmouth Dedham Dennis Dighton Dover Duxbury 

East Bridgewater Easton Edgartown Everett Fall River Falmouth 

Fitchburg Framingham Franklin Freetown Gardner Georgetown Gloucester 

Grafton Groton Groveland Hanover Hanson Harvard 

Harwich Haverhill Hingham Holyoke Hopkinton Ipswich Kingston 

Lancaster Lawrence Leominster Lexington Lincoln Littleton Lowell 

Ludlow Lynn Lynnfield Malden Mansfield Marblehead Marion 

Marlboro Edgartown Mashpee Maynard Medfield Medford 

Medway Melrose Mendon Merrimack Methuen Middleboro Milford 

Millville Milton Nantucket Natick Needham New Bedford Newburyport 

Newton Norfolk North Andover North Reading Northampton Northborough 

Northbridge Norton Norwell Norwood Oxford Palmer Peabody 

Pelham Pembroke Pittsfield Plainville Plymouth Randolph  Raynham 

Reading Rehoboth Revere Richmond Rockport Rockland Rowley 

Salem Salisbury Sandwich Saugus Scituate Seekonk  Sharon 

Sherborn Shrewsbury Somerset Somerville Southborough Southbridge  Springfield 

Stoneham Stoughton Stow  Sturbridge Sudbury Sutton Swansea 

Taunton Tewksbury Townsend Tyngsboro Upton Wakefield Walpole 

Waltham Wareham Watertown Wayland Wellesley Wellfleet 

West Tisbury Westborough Westminster Weston Westport Westwood Weymouth 

Whitman Wilmington Winchester Woburn Worcester Wrentham Yarmouth 
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Background 

Our History 

SEB is a continuation, through various iterations, of a consulting practice which began in 1970 in Cambridge, 

MA.  Bob Engler remains as one of the partners in the first firm – Justin Gray Associates –and has been 

joined by his two sons, Geoff and Brian, who have now been working together over 10 years. 

Brian Engler is the firm’s Lottery Director and is primarily responsible for managing all of the lottery 

contracts including all elements of affirmative marketing, buyer/tenant selection and ongoing program 

compliance. Geoff Engler is responsible for SEB’s permitting and development portfolio including serving as 

project manager for all of SEB’s own development projects.     

Throughout our history, SEB has remained committed to focusing our business in the area of affordable 

housing, for ourselves, our partners, and our clients. SEB  have managed over 1,000 contracts, yet the firm 

has retained its small size so we could be directly involved in working with our clients and  continuing in 

many cases the long term  relationships that we have developed over the past many years.  

SEB & The 40B Process 

Chapter 40B of M.G.L. was passed in 1969 and remains today as the single most productive vehicle in 

Massachusetts  for developing affordable housing units, whether rental or homeownership.  Each 40B 

project involves a complex administrative and permitting process, from initial conception through the 

public hearing process, construction and occupancy.  There are a myriad of rules, regulations, guidelines, 

policies, preferred practices, strategies, negotiations and monitoring reviews which must be unequivocally 

understood in order to be successful.   

SEB’s role over the past many years has been to guide clients through the entirety of this process, often 

from beginning to end, or in some cases, for specific and discreet tasks. We have assisted over 100 

developers and 20 communities engage in this process; we also undertake our own 40B developments as 

well. Our knowledge and experience has brought us to half the communities in Massachusetts (180+) 

through permitting responsibilities, leading workshops, providing technical assistance or carrying out 

developments for our own portfolio. We have served on State-initiated task forces which have created 

affordable housing programs under 40B or modified existing 40B regulations/guidelines over time. 

The various roles SEB has been asked to play in the development process include: 

Property specific analysis and evaluation 

Site control negotiations 

Preliminary site planning and concept origination 

Financial/pro forma analysis 

Assembling the development team 

Securing construction/permanent loans 

Application (site approval, comprehensive permit, etc.)  preparations/submittals 

Leading public presentations/ZBA hearings 

Negotiations on final permits and review of regulatory agreements 

Expert witness at the Housing Appeals Committee 

Lottery agent / Affordable housing administrator 

Acquisition and due diligence assistance of existing 40B developments A - 146



Representative Sample of Projects 

SEB Contact Information 

Charles River  

Landing 

Needham 

Permitting 

350 rental units 

Chrysler Apartments 

(Currently Avalon Natick) 

Natick 

Permitting 

543 rental units 

The Terraces 

Newton 

Developer 

48 for-sale units 

Greendale Village 

Needham 

Developer 

20 for-sale units 

Ink Block 

Boston 

Lottery Agent 

392 Rental & for-sale units 

SEB, LLC 

165 Chestnut Hill Avenue, Unit #2 

Brighton, MA 02135 

(617) 782-2300

www.s-e-b.com

Bob Engler 

President 

(617) 782-2300 x201

Bob@s-e-b.com

Brian Engler 

Lottery Director / VP 

(617) 782-2300 x203

brian@s-e-b.com

Geoff Engler 

Vice President 

(617) 782-2300 x202

gengler@s-e-b.com
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AFFORDABLE HOUSING ANSWERS 

SEBHOUSING 
brian@sebhousing.com www.sebhousing.com 617.782.2300 x 203 
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k1I s EB HOUSING

• We specialize in BPDA, 40B, AFFORDABLE, WORKFORCE, INCLUSIONARY,
AND INCOME-RESTRICTED HOUSING conditions and regulations.

• Dozens ofTHE LARGEST DEVELOPERS AND MANAGEMENT COMPANIES IN
MASSACHUSETTS UTILIZE US to handle compliance and applicant traffic
associated with affordable housing related regulations and conditions.

• CONTACT US for quick preliminary estimates on: 
- RENT/SALES PRICES FOR INCOME RESTRICTED UNITS 
- TIMELINES/SCHEDULING OF CRITICAL PROGRAM BENCHMARKS 
- COSTS/SCOPE OF SERVICES. 

• USE SEB HOUSING TO SAVE TIME, MONEY AND MENTAL BANDWITH.

brian@sebhousing.com www.sebhousing.com 617.782.2300 x 203 
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Certification and Acknowledgement 

I hereby certify on behalf of the Applicant, under pains and penalties of perjury, that the· information provided above for each of 

the Applicant Entities is, to the best of my knowledge, true and complete; and that each of the following questions has been an -

swered correctly to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

(Please attach a written explanation for all of the following questions that are answered with a "Yes". Explanations should be 

attached to this Section 6.) 

question 

Is there pending litigation with respect to any of the Applicant Entities ? 

Are there any outstanding liens or judgments against any properties owned by any of the Applicant Entities ? 

Have any of the Applicant Entities failed to comply with provisions of Massachusetts law related to taxes , reporting 
of employees and contractors, or withholding of child support? 

Have any of the Applicant Entities ever been the subject of a felony indictment or conviction ? 

During the last 10 years, have any of the Applicant Entities ever been party to a lawsuit involving fraud, gross 
negligence, misrepresentation, dishonesty, breach of fiduciary responsibility or bankruptcy? 

Have any of the Applicant Entities failed to carry out obligations in connection with a Comprehensive Permit issued 
pursuant to M.G.L. c. 40B and any regulations or guidelines promulgated thereunder (whether or not MassHousing is 
or was the Subsidizing Agency/Project Administrator) including, but not limited to, completion of a cost examination 
and return of any excess profits or distributions? 

Have any of the Applicant Entities ever been charged with a violation of state or federal fair housing requirements ? 

Are any of the Applicant Entities not current on all existing obligations to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts , and 
any agency, authority or instrument thereof? 

· Answer

No

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

I further certify that the information set forth in this application (including attachments) is true, accurate and complete as of the 

date hereof to the best of my/our knowledge, information and belief. I further understand that MassHousing is relying on this in -

formation in processing the request for Site Approval in connection with the above -referenced project; and 

I hereby acknowledge our commitment i;tnd obligation to comply with requirements for cost examination and limitations on 

profits and distributions, all as found at 760 CMR 56.04(8) and will be more particularly set forth in a Regulatory Agreement by 

and between the Applicant and Mass Housing. 

I hereby acknowledge that will be required to provide financial surety by means of bond, cash escrow and a surety escrow 

agree- ment or letter of credit with the agreement that it may be called upon or used in the event that the Developer fails either 

to (i) complete and submit the examined Cost Certification as required by 760 CMR 56.04(8) and the Regulatory Agreement, or 

(ii) pay over to the Subsidizing Agency or the Municipality any funds in excess of the limitations on profits and distributions from 

MR 56.04(8) and as set forth in the Regulatory Agreement. 

Name: Ke in O'8rien 

Title: 
/11 tMJ::f � 

Date: 6fa3p! 
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Certification and Acknowledgement 

I hereby certify on behalf of the Applicant, under pains and penalties of perjury, that the· information provided above for each of 

the Applicant Entities is, to the best of my knowledge, true and complete; and that each of the following questions has been an -

swered correctly to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

(Please attach a written explanation for all of the following questions that are answered with a "Yes". Explanations should be 

attached to this Section 6.) 

question 

Is there pending litigation with respect to any of the Applicant Entities ? 

Are there any outstanding liens or judgments against any properties owned by any of the Applicant Entities ? 

Have any of the Applicant Entities failed to comply with provisions of Massachusetts law related to taxes , reporting 
of employees and contractors, or withholding of child support? 

Have any of the Applicant Entities ever been the subject of a felony indictment or conviction ? 

During the last 10 years, have any of the Applicant Entities ever been party to a lawsuit involving fraud, gross 
negligence, misrepresentation, dishonesty, breach of fiduciary responsibility or bankruptcy? 

Have any of the Applicant Entities failed to carry out obligations in connection with a Comprehensive Permit issued 
pursuant to M.G.L. c. 40B and any regulations or guidelines promulgated thereunder (whether or not MassHousing is 
or was the Subsidizing Agency/Project Administrator) including, but not limited to, completion of a cost examination 
and return of any excess profits or distributions? 

Have any of the Applicant Entities ever been charged with a violation of state or federal fair housing requirements ? 

Are any of the Applicant Entities not current on all existing obligations to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts , and 
any agency, authority or instrument thereof? 

· Answer

No

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

I further certify that the information set forth in this application (including attachments) is true, accurate and complete as of the 

date hereof to the best of my/our knowledge, information and belief. I further understand that MassHousing is relying on this in -

formation in processing the request for Site Approval in connection with the above -referenced project; and 

I hereby acknowledge our commitment i;tnd obligation to comply with requirements for cost examination and limitations on 

profits and distributions, all as found at 760 CMR 56.04(8) and will be more particularly set forth in a Regulatory Agreement by 

and between the Applicant and Mass Housing. 

I hereby acknowledge that will be required to provide financial surety by means of bond, cash escrow and a surety escrow 

agree- ment or letter of credit with the agreement that it may be called upon or used in the event that the Developer fails either 

to (i) complete and submit the examined Cost Certification as required by 760 CMR 56.04(8) and the Regulatory Agreement, or 

(ii) pay over to the Subsidizing Agency or the Municipality any funds in excess of the limitations on profits and distributions from 

MR 56.04(8) and as set forth in the Regulatory Agreement. 

Name: Ke in O'8rien 

Title: 
/11 tMJ::f � 

Date: 6fa3p! 

MHFA Application ID: 79 Page 19 of 26 A - 151



SEB LLC

·· .. the nght to a decent safe and suitable l1vmg environment.

June 11, 2021 

Ms. Catherine Racer, Associate Director 
Department of Housing and Community Development 

100 Cambridge Street, Suite 300 
Boston, MA. 02114 

Re: Site Approval Application - MassHousing Project: Pond View Commons,
Lunenburg 

Applicant: Pond View Commons, LLC 

Dear Kate: 

SEB is representing the applicant, Pond View Commons, LLC for the purpose of 
developing a 200-unit apartment community at 318, 390 & 400 Howard Street in 
Lunenburg. In accordance with Section 3 l .01(2)(c) of the Rules of the Housing Appeals 
Committee (760 CMR 31.0 I), this letter serves to notify the Department that a request for 
site approval letter has been made by the applicant to MassHousing under the New 
England Fund Program. 

According to the Rules of the Housing Appeals Committee, MassHousing cannot issue a 
site approval letter until at least 30 days has elapsed from the time of notification to the 
Lunenburg Board of Selectmen. Shortly after that time period, we are hopeful that 
MassHousing will issue a site approval letter so that the applicant can file a 
comprehensive permit application with the Lunenburg Zoning Board of Appeals. Any 
comments received from the Town will be considered by MassHousing during this 30-
day comment period. 

We will notify you when the site approval letter is issued. In the interim, please contact 

me directly should you have any questions. 

cc: 
Town of Lunenburg 
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JOHNSON& 
BORENSTEIN, LLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

12 Chestnut Street 
Andover, MA 0 18 I 0-3 706 
Tel: 978-475-4488 
Fax: 978-475-6703 
www.jbllclaw.com 
Don@jbllclaw.com 

June 24, 2021 

Hand Delivery 

Lunenbury Town Clerk 
17 Main Street 
Lunenberg, MA 01462 

Re: PondView Commons 
Comprehensive Permit Project Eligibility Application 

Dear Clerk Herrick, 

Mark B. Johnson (MA, NH, DC)

Donald F. Borenstein (MA, ME, NH) 

Thomas D. Orr (MA)

Gordon T. Glass (ME, MA) 

Pamela M. Coufos (MA) 

Allison L. Colton (MA)

Of Counsel 

Robert W. Lavoie (MA, NH)

Richard J. Byers (MA)

Paralegals 

Karen L. Bussell 
Lianne Patenaude 
Ellen M. Melvin 
Tina M. Wilson 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Project Eligibility Application being filed with Mass 
Housing. Would you please stamp your receipt of this Application Package on the copy 
of the cover page and table of contents provided herewith. 

Donald F. Borenstein 

V� F. 13or�Wll 

Very truly yours, 
JOHNSON & BORENSTEIN, LLC 

DFB/sk 

cc: Adam Burney, Town Planner <via electronic distribution only> 

RECEIVED & FILED 

JUN 2 3 2021 

LU/\/ENBURG TOWN 
CIYIN: OFFICE 

JUN 2 3 2021 

LUNENBURG TOWN 
CLERK OFFICE A - 153



RECEIVED & FILED

JUN 2 3 2021

LUNENBURG TOWN

CLERK OFFICE 
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Comprehensive Permit Site Approval Application 
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Narrative Regarding Municipal Contact

Evidence of Submission to the Municipality

Copy of Notification to DHCD

Tax ID Number

Payment to MHP

RECEIVED & FILED 

JUN 2 3 2021 

LUNENBURG TOWN 

CLERK OFFICE 
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SEB LLC

June 11th, 2021 

Tom Alonzo- Chairman 
Lunenburg Board of Selectmen 
Lunenburg Town Hall 
I 7 Main Street 
Lunenburg, MA 0 1462 

" 
the nght to a decent safe and suitable llvmg environment. 

Re: Notice of Application for Chapter 40B Site Approval Letter - MassHousing New England 
Fund Project: "Pond View Commons, 318, 390 & 400 Howard Street, Lunenburg, MA 

Applicant: Pond View Commons, LLC 

Dear Mr. Chainnan: 

SEB, LLC is representing Pond View Commons, LLC a limited liability company for the purpose 
of developing a 200 unit apartment community at 318, 390 & 400 Howard Street. In accordance 
with Section 31.01(2)(c) of the Rules of the Housing Appeals Committee (760 CMR 31.01), this 
letter serves to formally notify the Town of Lunenburg that a request for a site approval letter has 
been made by Pond View Commons, LLC under Masshousing's New England Fund Program for 
this development. 

As background, the Applicant had a productive meeting with Adam Burney and Heather Lemieux 
on May 13th, 2021. At that meeting, the Applicant introduced the conceptual plan to identify any 
preliminary concerns, questions or issues the Town may have had relative to the proposed plan. 

We look forward to discussing this project with the Town in greater detail and formally 
presenting this application to the full Zoning Board of Appeals in the near future. We appreciate 
any additional comments contributed by municipal officials as we move forward in this process. 

Engler 
Consultant to Pond View Commons, LLC 
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978-475-6703 fax

www.jbllclaw.com

ellen@jbllclaw.com

Page 2 of 2 

**Wire Fraud Alert - If you receive an email from this office requesting that you wire or otherwise 

transfer funds, you must confirm the request and any corresponding instructions by telephone 

with this office before you initiate any transfer** 

The information contained in this electronic communication may be confidential and is intended 

only for receipt and use by the named recipient. If you have received this communication in error, 

please notify the sender by REPLY communication and immediately delete the message and 

remove it from your computer. Thank you. 

From: Enterprise Bank: Wire Servicing Dept. <WireServicing@ebtc.com> 

Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2021 2:36 PM 

To: Ellen Melvin <Ellen@jbllclaw.com> 

Subject: Outgoing Wire Transfer Notification 

Your wire transfer on 06/23/21, in the amount of $7,500.00, was successfully sent to 
MHF A, CLEARING ACCOUNT at BK AMER NYC. 

Contact ENTERPRISE BANK at (877) 671-2265 if you have any questions regarding this 
transaction. Refer to wire sequence number 196392 in your inquiry . 

Debited from account number ending with 397 
Wire Fee: $0.00 

OMAD: 20210623B6B7HU4R0049440623 l 036FT03 
IMAD: 20210623GMQFMP01004856 

FILING FEE, POND VIEW COMMONS -
LUNENBURG 

-------------------------------------------------------

This message is intended only for the persons or entities to which it is addressed. The 
information transmitted herein may contain proprietary or confidential material. Review, 
reproduction, retransmission, distribution, disclosure or other use, and any consequent 
action taken by persons or entities other than intended recipients, are prohibited and may be 
unlawful. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this information from your 
system and contact the sender. The information contained herein is subject to change 
without notice. Although reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure that no viruses 
are present, the sender makes no warranty or guaranty with respect thereto, and is not 
responsible for any loss or damage arising from the receipt or use of this email or 
attachments hereto. 

6/27/2021 
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PAYMENT OF TOTAL TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE/ MEDIATION AND UNIT FEE 

Please complete this form and mail it, along with your check for the Total Technical Assistance/ 
Mediation and Unit Fee made payable to Massachusetts Housing Partnership, to the address below. 

MHP FUND 
PO Box 845437 
Boston, MA 02284-5437 

Attn: Katie Bosse 

Name of applicant: ___ 
]

+-
' -"ti'-'--N"-''j)._____V_.__1 ·...CCe-'-�--G=-'--""-1---"_'.,fj_+J-L_L.-'-C, ________ _ 

Location of project:_-----=�'--\� ........... , �3�°iL...=0_� __ y_o_o __ l_k-"'v,1_,.r-t-___ J�_-s_.±---i)
�L=v----'n---'t�!'_b_\J_<,+--'-,VV,� 

Name of project: ___ �_o�r-,1_il) __ V_• ·�g-'-w ___ C.,,��M-J--__ bf./_� _________ _

Number of units: ____ -2�0�0�-------------------

Number of acres of site: ______ \_�_. ':)_0 _______________ _ 

Rental or Homeownership: ___ 
g.L....;._E._hl_i_f\-'-L.. ________________ _
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DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
CINCINNATI  OH   45999-0023

Date of this notice:  05-05-2021   

Employer Identification Number:    
86-3685860

Form:  SS-4

Number of this notice:  CP 575 G   
POND VIEW COMMONS LLC
KEVIN OBRIEN SOLE MBR
18 CASSIMERE ST For assistance you may call us at: 
ANDOVER, MA  01810 1-800-829-4933

IF YOU WRITE, ATTACH THE
STUB AT THE END OF THIS NOTICE.    

WE ASSIGNED YOU AN EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

Thank you for applying for an Employer Identification Number (EIN).  We assigned you 
EIN 86-3685860.  This EIN will identify you, your business accounts, tax returns, and     
documents, even if you have no employees.  Please keep this notice in your permanent
records.

When filing tax documents, payments, and related correspondence, it is very important
that you use your EIN and complete name and address exactly as shown above.  Any variation
may cause a delay in processing, result in incorrect information in your account, or even 
cause you to be assigned more than one EIN.  If the information is not correct as shown   
above, please make the correction using the attached tear off stub and return it to us.   

A limited liability company (LLC) may file Form 8832, Entity Classification Election,
and elect to be classified as an association taxable as a corporation.  If the LLC is     
eligible to be treated as a corporation that meets certain tests and it will be electing S
corporation status, it must timely file Form 2553, Election by a Small Business
Corporation.  The LLC will be treated as a corporation as of the effective date of the S  
corporation election and does not need to file Form 8832.

To obtain tax forms and publications, including those referenced in this notice,     
visit our Web site at www.irs.gov.  If you do not have access to the Internet, call
1-800-829-3676 (TTY/TDD 1-800-829-4059) or visit your local IRS office.

IMPORTANT REMINDERS:

* Keep a copy of this notice in your permanent records.  This notice is issued only
one time and the IRS will not be able to generate a duplicate copy for you.  You
may give a copy of this document to anyone asking for proof of your EIN.

* Use this EIN and your name exactly as they appear at the top of this notice on all
your federal tax forms.

* Refer to this EIN on your tax-related correspondence and documents.

If you have questions about your EIN, you can call us at the phone number or write to
us at the address shown at the top of this notice.  If you write, please tear off the stub
at the bottom of this notice and send it along with your letter.  If you do not need to   
write us, do not complete and return the stub.

Your name control associated with this EIN is POND.  You will need to provide this 
information, along with your EIN, if you file your returns electronically.

Thank you for your cooperation.
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(IRS USE ONLY)    575G 05-05-2021  POND  O  9999999999  SS-4

Keep this part for your records.         CP 575 G (Rev. 7-2007)  

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

Return this part with any correspondence
so we may identify your account.  Please CP 575 G    
correct any errors in your name or address.

9999999999

Your Telephone Number  Best Time to Call  DATE OF THIS NOTICE:  05-05-2021
(     )      - EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  86-3685860   
_____________________  _________________  FORM:  SS-4 NOBOD

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE POND VIEW COMMONS LLC
CINCINNATI  OH   45999-0023 KEVIN OBRIEN SOLE MBR

18 CASSIMERE ST
ANDOVER, MA  01810
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MnssHou srN G

Massarhusetts Housing Finance Agency

One Beaccn St.eet. Soston, MA 02108

TEr,617,854.tooo :

FA,(.617.854.1091 wr,v rrlrrrnrlir,i!.lq (.r{il

Wdeophone: 852366 41 57 ar Rel o y: 7 I I

March 31,2022

Pond View Commons, LLC
12 Chestnut Street
Andover, MA 01810
Attention: Attorney Donald Bo renstein

Re: Pond View Commons
Lunenburg, MA
Proj ect Eligibilitl'/Site Approval
MassHousing ID No. 1130

Dear Mr. Borenstein:

This letter is in response to you r application as "Applicart" for a determination of Project Eligibility ("Site
Approval") pursuantto Massac:husetts General Laws Chapte,r40B ("Chapter40B"),760 CMR 56.00 (the
"Regulations") and the Comprehensive Permit Guidelines issued by the Department of Housing and
Community Development ("DHCD") (the "Gr-rideliners" and, collectively with Chapter 40B and the
Regulations, the "Comprehensive Permit Rules"), under the, New England Fund ("NEF") Program ("the
Program") of the Federal t{orne Loan Bank of Boston ("FHLBank Boston").

Pond View Commons, LLC hars subrnitted an applicatiorr with MassHousing pursuant to Chapter 40B. You
have proposedto build lwo hundred (200) units ofrental tLousrng (the "Project") on approximately 1 8.5 acrrs
of land located at 390, 3 18 & 4i00 Howard Street (the "Shte') in Lunenburg (the "Municipality").

In accordance with the Comprehensive Permit Rules, thirs letter is intended to be a written determination of
Project Eligibility by MassHouLsing acting as Subsidizing Algency under the Guidelines, including Part V
thereof, "Housing Prograns In Which Funding Is Provided By Other Than A State Agency."

MassHousing has perlormed an on-site inspection of the Site, which local boards and officials were inl,ited
to attend, and has reviewed the pertinent information for the Project submitted by the Applicant, dre

Municipality and othen in accordance with the Compreh.ensive Permit Rules.

Municipal Comments
Pursuant to the Regulations, the Municipality was given a thirty (30) dayperiod in which to review the Site

Approvalappltcation and submit comments toMassHousing. At the requestof the Municipalitythe
comment period was extended an additional two weeks. The Select Board submitted a letter summarizing
comments from municipal departments, boards, commillees and members of the community identifying
specific concems with the proposed Project.

o The Municipality stater; that the proposal is signif icantly denser than the surroundingneighborhood
which could impact the character of the area.

Charlt: D. Bakcr, Govrrnor Michacl J. Dirrarrc, Choirnron I Chrystal Kornegay, fxecutiyr Orrector
Karyn E. Politr:, l.t. Govtmor Ping Yin Chai. Vic-e Chair I



'['lr* 
h,tunicipalitr expressed concenr tlrat additiorral traf]lc generateri hy thc Projeet norrklresr:lt in

incrcased congesf ion orl arca rcrad*'ay's and pose heig;lrtenecl risks 1o drivers and peclestrians. TIre
fulunicipality'requ(sted tlrat the Applicant providc a {ralllc sfud} {o allo*, ll:em to fulil,assess
Prqjcct tralllc and public sal'etv impacts.

The lr,lunicil;alitr is eoncerrred rvith n,ater and st:ner availabiliry'at thc Site and rcquesti that thc
Applicanl coltclucl a cletaileci sluily to drlermilte rvaler and selver capacitl,and pl'essure rreecls r-rf
the proposed Proiecl and it.neoessary. rnakc rcpa.irs or irnl:rrrvcnle lits to the rvatel s).sfctl'1 to ltlcct
thc deinancls of the Proiect.

I'hc I\{rrrricipalitv lais*cl cortccms rcgalding stomlu,afcr nranagr;nrcnt. the potelltial negative
envirr'ltttteutal irrpact ol'the Projecl to rvetlarrrls" u.'ctland birl'fer z-orres- protcctec[ rvildlif'e habirats.
grountl*'atcr sLrpplries. ancl thc hcadwatcr to thc lvlulpLrs Ilro*k aucl llick.rr"r' tlills ["ake.

Comnruniry'Comments
In addition io cclrrrflcnts tiour l,lunicipal staff ancl olficials, Nlassl-lousins received sevcral letters firrnr area
rcsiclents expressirtg r,arious concerrls Ii.>r llte proposecl f\'oject. While letters fk>m tlre colrinrurrilv largcl_l
echoed the cottcenrs identilrEd tr1 iVlunicipal oflicials. thc, lcttlrs rcccivcd are sumnrariz-ed belo*,:

Area tssidcttts arc corlcsrned that thc size and scfilc of thc propo.sed Pro.iect is rrot irr kuepilrg ri,itlr
the tuoclesl rlatrrre ol'ad.iacerrt neighborltocid resid.enccs of'lnosl13 rriirgle-llmilv hot.nes.

;\rea residents are cr"lncerrred about in,;reased trafllc and peclestrian saf'e[,, eclroiug the
N.'lirnicipality-s conirncrlts regarding the concerns o{'puhlic sal-el3, impacts due tet the antir:ipatcd
irtcreasr of trafllc ronsestion along Arircs [',:nd Wal'and ad.jacent roads.

Conrnre nts Outside of the ltindings
While Cornpt'ehensive Pel'rnit Rules require N4assHr"iusine, acting as Subsitlizing Agencv r-rndcr tlrc
Guidelincs. to "accept r.r'ritten contrlertts fionr Local BLlards and otlrer interested partics" and to ''corrsitJcr

artl sucli conlneltts llriot'to issr"rirrg a detcrrlinatiorr of T'r'nject Eligibilit.v." thcr, also linrit \4assl lor-rsing to
specilic findings outlincd irr 750 CMIt 56.0.{( I } and (,1). 1-he fbllorvirrg conrrnents u,ere srrbrnitrcd ro
i\4assl,lousirrg bl, cotnrtturritv rrrr:rnbers, idcntilf irrg issues tlrat. arr not n'itltin the sccipc rrIc,ur revierv:

Possiblc iilrpacts on the cap*cit1' and on tlre qualiry ol tlre Lunerrburg liut:lic Schools.

MassH ousing l)etermination and Recour lnendation
iVlassllousing staff lras detenrtiued tltat the Pro.iect appeflrs generallv eligible undcr the requircnrents o1'thc
Prograrn. subject to final review of eligibilit5,anri tci Final A,pploval.r As a lesult of our revieu.- u.e have
ntade tltc finclings ns required pursuant ro"/6$ Cl\,11( 55"04(I.1ar:d ("1). [:ach such finding. rvith supprrr"ting
reasoning. is set forth itt furtiter delail on Attacltment I hereto. lt is irripor1ant 1{.),lole tlral Cornprelrensir,e
Per"mit ltules lirnit h'lassilousiuu tci these specific lindirrgs irr orcler to detenninc Projcct Eligibilitl. I1" as
here. IVlassl-{ousittg issues a delennination of Pro.iect Eligibility. the Applicarll rnay appl}, to rlre Zoning
Boarcl ol Appe-als ('"ZllA") fbr a comprehensive pennit. ,,\t that tirne local boards. officials and rnernbcrs of
the prrblic ale prot,ided tlte opportunitv lo ltrrther rer,,igrv the Prnject tr) erlsure corlpliarrce riitlr applicable
state anil lcical strndards aud reg,ulatious.

rll 1hc Applicatiurr. \{ls,<l louiirrg rctainr thr riglrt to rt'soiild this Sitr.\p1)rr,.,xl ltjs11:r.



IJased cn $4assHousing's site anitl dcsigri rer,ieu. and considering lbcdback rcccivccl fiorrr thc l\4unicipalit1..
the lollc*ing issues should be arlclressed iri llre appliciuion tLr ttruZlli\. arrd the Applicant siror:ld bc preparccl

to explorc thern nrore tirllS' durirrg the pr"rblic hearing, process:

Dcvclopment o1'this Site rvill require cornprlinnce iiith ali state and fcderal enrirorrmental lara's"

rugulatirrrts artd steutdards applicable to existing cr:rrclilions anrl to lhe plnposed use relatecl to
bLrilding ctinstnrction. stLl"m\vatel rranagement. \vaste\&aler collcctiort and trealnrenl. and
Itazardr:us rvaste sahl,r,. I'he Applir:ant sltoulcl crpecl tltal 1he Municipality rvill require evidence r:i'
sucli conrpliancc prior to tlre issuance of a buildirrg per"rnit lbr the Project.

A lartclscape plan slrnuld be pror,ided. includrng a dctailcd planting plan" as rvell as paving. lighting"
and signage details, ancl the location ol'oulcloor rlrrlrrpstr:r's ol otlrrr lvasle. receptaclcs."l-ht:
landsclpe plarr shoulcl also include plrivisions fbr in-iuation, sno\r, remoral and long-ternr larrdscapr
rrrairrtenance.

l'he r\pplicartt shorild be prepared tcr resl)orrcl tr: hlrrnicipal concerns relative to potential o1T-sitc
traffic irnpacls on area roaclrvarrs and inierseclioirs and to respond to reasonat:le requests l'or
nritigatiorr.

'l'he Applicant is encouraged to rvork rvith itri dcsign tr:arrr 1o address concenrs relaiecl to pedestriarr
circulation and open spiicc clenrer:ts.

I'lre Applicattt sltould be plcl:arecl 1o provicle cletnilecl iirlonnatior: r'elative to proposed u,ater and
sc\ver tlse attd potential irlpacts r:n crxisling capocitl.'. and rcstrrond to reasonablc recluests tbr
rn itigalion.

Massllorisirrg has also rrvieiveci tlre application lirr'
56,01(l) relrtive to Application reqrlirenrents anel

Applicant is sLrlficient to show c;omplialtce.

cornpliiltrct: rvithin thc reiluirerrrents of 7tt0 f'l\,1R
has cletcrrnincd that tlre tnaterial providecl b.i, the

This Site Atrlliror,al is cxpre'ssll. lirnited [o the dcvck)puienl ol'rro rrrole tlrarr lrvo hundred (200) rental unirs
under the tenns of llte Plog,ram. of which n{)i lc$$ than filty-or:e (5 l) of suclr units slrall be reslrictecl &s

affoldalrle lrrr lori'- or trtodctate-irtcottte pelsons or firmilies as rsr;uiled undel the lernrs of the Cuidelinrrs. lt
is not a commiturenl or guaranterl oi'financing artcl does rrol r.-oustitute a site plan or building riesign approval.
Slrould you colt:idel, prior to obtailting u comprelrerisirie p,31'111i1. tlrs use of arr-v other housing sultsidl,
progmnr, llte construclion of adi:Jitional units or a reducti,nll irr the size of tlre Site" ),ou,r)a),be required to
subtttit a tteu'Site Approval application lbr revierv b1, h,{assl-lousirrg. Should t'ou considcr a clrange irr tenure
t-v"pe or a clransr-: in buildirrg t1,pe or height. )rou rnay be recprired to suhnril a new site apprtx.al application
fol revicrv bv l\4assllousin6l.

Irot guidauce otl the cotlrflrcherisive penrit lei'ieu'procr;ss. \r,u are aclvised to consult thc Cuicielincs.
Frrrlher. \\'e urge )'olr t() r,;r,icu'caretirlly *,ith lesal cc,ulrst:I tlie h,{.G.1... c.408 Conrpreliensive Perrnit
Regulations at 760 Ch4lt 5(r.00.

'l'hisapprovalrvillbceJl'eclivcli:rapeliodoftrvo(2)yearslionrthedateofthisletter. Shoulclthez\pplicaur
ntlt appll' {irr a conrprchertsive piertttit rvithin ttris pee'iod this letler shall he consiclerecl 1o be expirecl and no
Ionger in el'l'ect unless h4asisHor.rsing extends the eflbctire pr:riod of this lettel in rvriting. ln aclditicrn. tlre
Applicant is required to ttotii\, lllassi-lousing a1 thc fbllcirvirig tinres throughrtut this two-\,eal 1:eriod: {i)
r.rheu tlte Applicant applies lo thc local Ltl1, tor ir Coruprchensiye Pcrntit, (2) u,lrcn tlrc ZBA issires a

clecisiorr ancl (i) if applicatrlc. s,lrerr au1, appeals are lrled.



Should a comprelterrsive penrrit be issued, please uote that pricrto (i) conrrnenccrnl:nt of conslruclion ol'tlre
Prcr.iect or (ii) issuancc of a builtlirrg pcnnit. tlre Applicant is rcquircd trr submi[ to lv{assl-lousing a reqrrrsl
for Final Approval of the lPro.iccl (as il nay lrave treen iinrcncletl) in accordance *,itlr the Colnprehensive
Penuit Rulcs (see rs;:eciallv 760 Cl\{R 56.04(07} auclthe:Cuidclines including, u'ithout linritation" }'art lll
thereof cottcenting A{llunative Fair Housirtg Marketing and F.esident Selection}. FinalApprovaln,ill nr.rt be
issued uttless MassHousinlq is ahle to rnake the sa.nre l'indiugs al llre tinre o{'issuiug I-inal Apprnval as
required at Site Approval.

Plerse note thal Massllousing ma)' not issuc Final Approval if lhc Cornprehensive Pcrmit contains
any contlitions that arc inconsistent with the regulatorl, requircnrenfs ol'the Nelv- Englrrntl l'utd
['rogram of the FHLBank Boliton, for which 1!{:rssHousing serr es as Subsitlizing Agencv. as reflectetl
in the apgrlicablc regulatont'' tlocuntcnts. In the interest of providing for au efficient revielv proccss anrl
in order to avoid the potential l*pse of certain apJreal rightrl, thr Applic:rnt rnal,rvish to submil a .ofint!
clraft" of the Comprehensive lilermit to SlassHousing fur leviet. Applicants n,ho avail thenrselyrs uf
this opportunitt'nrav aloitl;significant procedur:rl dela{s thtrt can resull li'oru the need ta seek
rnodifie*tion of the Canrprehcnsivc llcrmit aftrr Its initial issuance.

lf y'ou ltavc attl'questions concc,nrirtg tlris letter. plcirrc (rrlrlts()t h'licliael l}usby 11 (6i7) 854-1219.
SirtcerelS,.

Gsncral C.ounsel

.l e n n ilbr L'l ad d o.r - tjude rsec rela r"r,. D HCI I)
l'he l-lonoralrlc John J. L]ronin
The Honolable Danillo A. Sena
'I'he Honorable N'liclrael P. Kushnrerek
Torn Alonz-o- Chainnan, Select Board
Alfied J. Gravelle. Chairrnan, Zoning lloard of Appeals

Co I ijj-ll'l . \,{ct 
"N 
iece



Attachment I

?60 CMR 56.04 Projecl I:ligibilit,v: t)llier Rr:sponsibiliries o{-Subsielizing Agencl'
Ser:tiotr (4) Firrdings and Dotern'r :i nal i ons

Ilond Yielv Conrnrons, Lunenburg, IIA #1130

l\,1assl-lorrsirrg herehl'trrake:i the follorving lindings. hased upon ils revicr"- ol'tlre application. ilnd takirrg, int<r

accoLrnl irr{ontiation receivcd driring the site visit and l}rxl rvritterr oolnltlclits:

ftt) tlrttt thr praposad Frajefi appeffs generol{y eligihle urder the requiritnrcnls of'the kcusittl4 subsitl-t,
progront, subiec:t to.find ostproval under 76{lCMR 56.{1,4(7):

The Prqiect is eligible urrdcr'1lte NEI- housing sut:sidy propran and at least 2-i% tf thc urrits rl.ill be available
to liouseholds eaming at or belo\\ 807o of thc Arca l\4eriiar: Irrc,crne , adjustecl lirr household sizc" as puhlishecl
by the tJ.S. Dcparlnlert ol'lloLrsirtg and lJrbatt l)evr;loprnrlrtt ("IJLJD"). l'he rnosl rcccnt I'{UD incomc lirrits
indicate tltat S09/o uf the currenl rnerlian inconie,nr r ri,t,r:pelson household in Lunenburg is $7 1.70{}

Proposed rent levels cf'$1.466 fi:r a one-bedroonr al'ftirdable unit. $1.758 {br a trr,o-bedroorn ill{?:rdable urit
and $2-032 for a l"ltree-bedroont a{lbrdable uuil accuralely reflecl currenl afi'cirdable rent levcls {rrr the
Fitchburg/Leotttitrster llfulFiA under the NEF Plogra.nr, less ulility allorvances of $ I l8 for' llre one-bcdli;orn
allbrdable units. $ I 53 fbr tlrc twr:-bedrootn allbrdable unils and $ I 89 fbr thc three-bcdroorn aj{ordablc uriits.

'i'hc Applicant silbnificd it letler ol'llrrarrcial interest tj'onl l.ovi'ell liivc Sovilrgs Bank. a rncrrrber bank of tlre
FHLBauk Boston under the Nlll? Prograrn.

(b) thrtt tlte site uf lhe propasrd Prt$erl is genenill_1, upp'ropririle fitr rysitlential derelnpment, tukittl4 ittto
considemtion infornufiion provided bj' llrc l{unicipalit'.lt or olher parties regording municipal ortious
previoustl' laken lo nwet ufforrloblt housittg nceds, l'rcfi ri,r inc:lusiunurlt zouitrg, trtultifaruil}, distrids
odopted unrler c,4{}A, und ovtrloj, rlistricts adopled undcr t4l}R, (surh.{inding, v,ith supporting reasotritrg,
lo be sel.{brth in recsurtrblt detdl);

Based on a site inspecliorr bv h,lassllirusing staff. intcrlal cliscr-rssionl, aud a thorouglr rer,ierv ol' rhe
applicatir:n. h"lassHousirtg fincls tltat the Site is suitrlble lbr rr:siderrtial use arrd cleveloprnent anel tlrat strclr
ttsc lvould be cornpatible rviih surroirrrelirrg uses and woLrld adctrcss trlre local need lbr lrousins.

Accoldirrg tt DIJCD's Chapter -101) Subsicliz-ecl l-lousing Irrvenlor.r,, updated throLrglr March 15.2022.
Lunettburg ltas 386 (Sl"ll) units (9.56% of its housing inventorj). rvhicli is l8 units belorv thc srarutol)
ninims requii:ernenl ol' 10?i,,

Sec:tiot.t IV-A (3) (a) ci{'the tliuiclelirres provicle euirJ;rrrr:e tt: Srrlisidizing Agencies firl evaluatirrs a
rnunicipalitl'"s actions intended to lneet aflirldatrle liousirrg needs. lvlassHousing carefLrlll,revie,,r,erj thc
infbrutatiou provided b1' tlre It"lrrrricipalitv elescritring ;rlevir:rrs rlrrrricipal actiotls intendecl to lTrrrvidc
atlordahle lrousing" Specifrc erarrrples cited by the, Murricipalitv include the creatiorr *f an lnclusionarr
Ilousing Bylarv. sereral o'vurlal'districts. a 40R::onirrll districl in 2008 resultirrg in the protlirctiort ol'
approxintatell'200 urrits ol:rerttal housirrg, and llre creation o1'the mixed-Lrse Villagc ("entcr District.

(c) tltat tlte unrcpluul prutiecl design is generallj, lppropriale./br the site on whith it is lot,uted, tuking
inlo considerutiott fttctrtr$ tlttil ruuy inclade protrtosetl u!;€, c{rntepluu{ sile Jtlan unrl huitding ruatsing,
topogxtpltl', environnrciltu{ resiuurcu, uutl integrutiott i,ttto t:xisting deva{r;pnleilt p$llentr (such./itttliui4,
rvitlr sultporting reusonittg, to bt set.forth irt reusonaltle delnit);



Relationship to Adjacenl tsxliltling '1"3'polog.r' (lnr:lucling building mansing, site arrangefircnt. and
*rchiteclu rrrl det*ils):
The proposalcnnsists ol'3(t0 renlal urrits localed in l.lrree resirlerrtial buildings.'fhe design of the
residentiai brrildings is in{liisrrcr(l h1'elerrrenls olearll,'C.r.rlonial architcutuls. Design cletails such as

clapboards and shirrgles, culturerci freldsttne. u'icle il im board:;. singk hung *indorvs and o{her lbnrs ol'
residenlial rrraterials anri detailare usecl to oreate buildings corrsisterrt rith the'[ orvn's prr-.1'ailirrg

architectural st1'lc for multistol,r,Lruildings. The roolline cr'gat,rs the imprcssion o1'a donnered fbru'th f'lorr
betueen the gable ends.'l he cullured llelclstone arouud the first floul of the buiLlings creates a visrral [:ase

tbi the building. (iroLrnclinlr thc bLrilding is an accented base tltat u,ill be defined tlrrough a change in
material: this rvill create a horizontal break helpins to reduce tlie overall perceived heigl,t al'1he hirildilg.
Siding nraterials nn the upprr levels rvill be kept ligl* to. again, uriniurize bulk nrass of the three
buildilgs. Eauh buildirrg rnain entr'-v is accentecl tl:rough a timtrer t),'pe cltnop)' structule. and eaclr is a
thru-lohb1'. allou'iug fbr tliose r,,,ho enlcr to look straiglrt tr-r the lobby 1o the lanclsca]re on the oppositc
side.

Relationslrip to rrdjttrrnt titrr:ets/lntegrttion irrto rxisting dierrlopnrent pattelns
The Site is nracle up ol'thlee parcels cornprising n ierlnl ol'approximately 18.5 *crss *.hiclr are located east.

north. and u'cst ull'l<irvard Strc<rt. Thcre alc ringlc-{aurill r'rsidcntial drvcllings to tlre soullr of thc propertl
and a State Foresl that abuts the Applicant"s additional land holdings. The Fitchbrurg I\4BTA Cornnruler
Itail Strition is approximatel.v 5,1 rniles li'onr the prr:r|)osed site. Thc Site is a shr..lr't distarrce fi'orri ltoLrle ]
and l-495 arrd as good accc'ss to conttncrcial and rctail est:ablislrtnenls.

Ilensit.v*
"Ihe Applicarl llropo$es 1c, br:iicl tu'o lrundred (200) rerital units orr approximatel), ill.5 aeres. o1'rvhiclr
approxirnately l6 acres are buildable.'l'he resulting elensitl,,is 12.5 units per buildablc acre. rr,lriclr is

acceptahlc gilcn thc 1:rerprlsud housing t1 pc.

Corrceptual Site Plan
The proposalconsists ol'tlrree resiclentiaI buitdings. 1'he prroposed nccess poinl leads to Building B, ir,]riclr
is situated perpendicular to Buildirrg A. lluilding C is situatecl outside ol'the Ioopecldriverval,1t.i the South.
'fhe Applicant proposes to allocate srrbslarrtial er'€€r1spac,e corrnecling Building A ,'vith building B tlrrorrgh
a rvalk*'a),. Adjacerrt io lhis la"r.r'r. snraller lnore intinratr: coirr1ynrds lvill be developcd. Each buikling is
surrourrded bl,surface parliing. fcr a total of 40? spaccs. Thc site design has achiei,ed a halance bet*eerr
opeu sp&ce. passive reclealiorr. views Lo the rnounlairrs and liousing.

[,rr-ironmental Reso urce:l
'Ilre Site is no1 located irt a I'tliN.'lA elei,aled IJood zone rrrea. but lhere are rvetlatrds located al tire
southcasterrt csrner of tlte prope(\ *'here one building is proposrcl irt the 50'-i00' rvetlarrd bul'l'er zone.
'l'heApplicantr.t,ill neecl 1o oblain art Order of Clc,nclitir:rts front 1he 

-['ttrvn of l-rrncrrburg (ionsenation
Comrrission to cornplv \i,;lh DliP rccluirerneuts.

Topography
The land is gertr:rall,' clent'r:tl ancl geutlt'rulling.'I'h* lol.uiur"apltir: lbaturcs ol thc Site have been cnnsidet'ed
in rclationsltip to lltc proposerl ,lcvcloprnent plans and clo nr:t constitute arr irrrpedinient to dcvelclprnerrt o1"

the Site.

(d) tltut lhe prup*sed Prtliert ilppeers./i,,fipa'ifl|.1:./bnsi,ble witltirt the housing nrurket in whitlt it tyill he
siltnted (bused oft cotuporwble renlsls or soles./igures);

Accolding tr.r the appraisal lcporl lbr the Site, l-unenbulg's i'esiderrtial nrarket irppears stable and strollg,
uith au overall ttpt'artl tra^iectort irr sales volurrre and pliccs irr the last dccadc" MassHousing's Applaisal



and Marketirlg team (A&1\4) 1:crl'onncd a Cornpetilive l\,'larket Arralvsis arrd iound that prtposcd markct
rents tbr eacli unit g,pc lirll withirr thc rangc of acljir:iled cornl arirhle rnarket rettts.

(e) tlttrl un initiul proJbrut* h*s ba"en reviaw*.i, irttludiml4 n lund valuulitur dele.rminnlion coxsistrttt trillt
llrc Depurtnrcfit's Guidel,ines, and thc Project ftppaors fttnanciallyt ./busihle and utnsistenl x,ilh tht
Departnrcnt's Gaiilelires .fbr {lost Exuninctiutr utrr{ Litttitatiilrts on l'rtiits and Distrihuti$ttr^ {if
opplicohle) an the htsis of'estittmled devdopfi,enl il)sls;

Massl'lousilrg has cournrissioner1 an as "As-ls'' apprnisal r,,'hich indicatcs a lanclr,'alrr*tion ol'$625,000. Bascd
on a pl'oposed ilrr,eslrnent ol'$150.675,362 in *quit,i and perrnanenl tinancing the develo1xnent plo lbrnra
appears to be financiallr, L^oin,. and rvithin the lirnitatio:ns on plofits and distributions.

(/) thur the .Appliruttl is o publtlc agency, u nan-profit orgortitfltiort, ar u Litnited Dividend Orgrniz,nlitnt,
nnd it nrcels tke generol elligihilitl, sluttdurds tJ'the hous;ing prugrun; nnd

Massl-iousing lirrcls that {lru: Apprlicant rnrrst bt: orgarrizctl as ir [-,irnited Dividcrd Orgarrization. MassHousirrg
sces no rsnson this requirernent could not he met gilen inforrnation revieu,ed to datc.'fhe Applicant rtreers

the gcneral e ligibilitl' stanciards ol'the NIII housirrg sub:iidy progran.r and lras execLrted arr Ackuou'lcclgnrent
ol'Obligritiols to restrict their protits in trccorclance with the applicable limited dividelci provisions.

(g) thnt tke .Applicaut controls the site, bused on evidtrrt'e (hat the Applicaut rtr c reluled entity' nl.l.'1ls 111c

sile or h*ltls tn oplion or cofilrilcl lo ru'quire ;^uc'lt ifite,rest itt tlrc sile, ar has s'uclt otlrer intertst in lhe
sile os is deemed bJ' lhc Suhsidizing Agencl, to be su/fictient lo t'onlrol the sile.

I'hc Applicar.tt controls tlu: entire 18.5-acre sitc thlouglL a F'urclrase and Sale Agreentent irenveen Polrcl

Vierv llunes. LLC and l"he Hornes al Aro Lsttites, l.l.C. h he I)&S is drrtcd I\'1ar 5" 2021. rvitlr an anticipated
closing clatc oJ'60 dal's after final pernrits and aliprovals lhave becrr obtairied.



 
 

Mark B. Johnson (MA, NH, DC) 

Donald F. Borenstein (MA, ME, NH) 

 

Patrick M. Groulx (MA, NH) 

 Keri M. Armstrong (MA, NH) 

12 Chestnut Street Gordon T. Glass (ME, MA) 

Andover, MA  01810-3706  

Tel:   978-475-4488  

Fax:  978-475-6703 Of Counsel 

www.jbllclaw.com Robert W. Lavoie (MA, NH) 

don@jbllclaw.com  
 Paralegals 
 Karen L. Bussell 

 Lianne Patenaude 

 Ellen M. Melvin 

 Tina M. Wilson 

 Sharon A. Hart 

 

 

August 4, 2022 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Town of Lunenburg 

c/o Lisa A. Normandin, Board Secretary 

960 Massachusetts Avenue 

Lunenburg, MA 01462 

 

Re: Property – 318, 390, & 400 Howard Street, Lunenburg, Massachusetts 

 Project –   Pond View Commons 40B 

 Owner  – The Homes at Aro Estates, LLC 

Applicant – Pond View Commons, LLC  

 Request for Waiver of Fees      

 

Dear Chair and Zoning Board Members, 

 

I have been retained to represent Pond View Commons, LLC (“Applicant”), in connection with 

its proposal to construct three multifamily residential buildings under the Massachusetts 

Comprehensive Permit Statute, Mass.Gen.Laws c. 40B, ss. 20-23 (“Project”) within the Town’s 

Outlying Zoning District on portions of the land known and numbered  318, 390, & 400 Howard 

Street, Lunenburg, Massachusetts, as further described in the plans and materials submitted to the 

Board (“Property”). In this context, I write this letter requesting that the Board waive or reduce 

the purported filing fees as described at Paragraphs 2 and 12 of the Town of Lunenburg 

Comprehensive Permit Application Rules (“Rules”).  Enclosed with this letter is a certified check 

made payable to the Town of Lunenburg in the amount of the minimum filing fee noted in the 

Rules of $1,000.00. 

 

The Applicant requests a waiver from the purported filing fees as expressed in the Rules, to the 

extent those fees exceed the fees allowable under the Comprehensive Permit Regulations, 760 

CMR 56.05.  Specifically, the Regulations permit a Board to require “payment of a reasonable 

filing fee” in an amount “consistent with subdivision, cluster zoning, and other fees reasonably 

assessed by the municipality for costs designed to defray the direct costs of processing 

applications”.  760 CMR 56.05.  In this instance, the Board’s Rules purport to require payment of 



 

 

filing fees for the Project totaling $86,000.00.  The Applicant finds these fees to be, 

unreasonable; not consistent with fees required by the Town for subdivision or special permit 

projects, and not designed to defray the Town’s actual, direct costs of processing the application.  

The Applicant is willing to pay a filing fees that is consistent with the Regulations.  The 

Applicant also expects to fund the cost of a reasonable peer review of the Project.  However, the 

amount necessary to deposit towards those services should be determined following the Board’s 

receipt of proposals for such services and not fixed on the basis of an arbitrary schedule. 

 

The Applicant team welcomes a discussion of this topic with the Board in connection with the 

Board’s first hearing session on the Project 

 

 

Please accept this letter as the Applicant’s request for waiver or reduction of filing fees.  Thank 

you for your consideration. 

 

Very truly yours,  

 

JOHNSON & BORENSTEIN, LLC 

 

Donald F. Borenstein 

Donald Borenstein 

 

DFB 

 

Cc: Pond View Commons, LLC 

 





































































Daily Sewer Volume Calculation

Unit Type BRs per Unit # of Units Total BRs

1-BR Market 1 44 44

2-BR Market 2 87 174

3-BR Market 3 18 54

1-BR Affordable 1 15 15

2-BR Affordable 2 30 60

3-BR Affordable 3 6 18

TOTAL BRs- 365

Sewer Vol/BR (gal)- 110

Total Daily Sewer Volume (gal)- 40,150



442 Howard St
Kyle N. & Wendy R. 
Higgins

440 Howard St.

Stephen Jacobs

No St. #
Aro Estates

396 Howard St.
Rennie P. & 
Anne Shattuck

437 Howard St.
Frank H.

Debettencourt III
& IV

315 Howard St.
KDR Howard St. LLC

397 Howard St.
Lot 3
Heir Randall W. & 
Linda B.

385 Howard St.
Eric L. Hunter

363 Howard St. Lot 1

           Mason Szocik

349 Howard St.
Arthur I. & Helen I. 
Wornham

1 Sequoia Dr.
Lot 1
Diana Rigor  
&

Michael
Matthews 

327

Daniel S
Howard 

Jones

315 Howard St.

Craig J. Carbone

297 Howard 
St. Lot A

Peter P.
Holman

291 Howard St. 

Marcia E.
Mayer

994
Northfield/
Rear
Town Land

244 Howard St.
John E. & Mary 
S. Trustees, 

Alatalo Living
Trust

151 Howard St.
Joel Normandin
& Cesira
Newcomb

260 Howard St.
Town Land

284 Howard St.
Ketthip N. 
Thirakoun

290 Howard St.
Francis M. & 
Diane M. 
Bernatchez

384 Howard St.

Lesa Haley

318 Howard St

Aro Estates

346 Howard St.
Christine E.
Trustee &

Leppanen Family
Trust

326 Howard St. 
Dennis  J. Rinki

300 Howard St. 
Dennis  J. Rinki

Lot B-Steven 
A. &

















 

 

POND VIEW COMMONS 

ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION AND OCUPANCY SCHEDULE 

 

Project Year Phase Units Constructed Units Occupied 

0-1 Building 1 67 33 

1-2 Building 2 67 67 

2-3 Building 3 66 67 

3-4  0 33 

 

 











 

 

POND VIEW COMMONS 

MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 

The project will be owner-managed by the Applicant, Pond View Commons, LLC. 

Pond View Commons, LLC is an existing Massachusetts Limited Liability Company.  

A copy of the LLC’s Certificate of Organization is attached hereto and a current 

Certificate of Good Standing is included at TAB D. 

A financial analysis of the project and its income, expenses, and reserves can be 

found at TAB A14 thru A18. 

 



 
 

Mark B. Johnson (MA, NH, DC) 

Donald F. Borenstein (MA, ME, NH) 

 

Patrick M. Groulx (MA, NH) 

 Keri M. Armstrong (MA, NH) 

12 Chestnut Street Gordon T. Glass (ME, MA) 

Andover, MA  01810-3706  

Tel:   978-475-4488  

Fax:  978-475-6703 Of Counsel 

www.jbllclaw.com Robert W. Lavoie (MA, NH) 

don@jbllclaw.com  
 Paralegals 
 Karen L. Bussell 

 Lianne Patenaude 

 Ellen M. Melvin 

 Tina M. Wilson 

 Sharon A. Hart 

 

 

August 3, 2022 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Town of Lunenburg 

c/o Lisa A. Normandin, Board Secretary 

960 Massachusetts Avenue 

Lunenburg, MA 01462 

 

Re: Property – 318, 390, & 400 Howard Street, Lunenburg, Massachusetts 

 Project –   Pond View Commons 40B 

 Owner  – The Homes at Aro Estates, LLC 

Applicant – Pond View Commons, LLC  

 List of Requested Waivers of Local Restrictions      

 

Dear Chair and Zoning Board Members, 

 

I have been retained to represent Pond View Commons, LLC (“Applicant”), in connection with 

its proposal to construct three multifamily residential buildings under the Massachusetts 

Comprehensive Permit Statute, Mass.Gen.Laws c. 40B, ss. 20-23 (“Project”) within the Town’s 

Outlying Zoning District on portions of the land known and numbered  318, 390, & 400 Howard 

Street, Lunenburg, Massachusetts, as further described in the plans and materials submitted to the 

Board (“Property”). In this context, I write this letter to provide the Board with a list of the 

waivers from local restrictions requested by the Applicant and that may be required from the 

Board to complete the Project as proposed. 

 

I. Brief Project Background 

 

Via the Project, Applicant seeks to create 200 premier apartment units within three new 

multifamily residential buildings, said buildings to be constructed in harmony with surrounding 

architectural design and scale and with an emphasis on preservation of natural surroundings.1 

Each new multifamily residential structure is proposed to comprise approximately 82,598 square 

 
1 Indeed, the Project has been carefully designed to be clustered upon a small portion of the 18.5-acre Property. 



 

 

feet of living area, spread across four residential levels containing one-, two-, and three-bedroom 

apartment units. Specifically, Applicant proposes to develop 59 one-bedroom units, with an 

average unit size of 757 square feet, 117 two-bedroom units, with an average unit size of 1,110 

square feet, and 24 three-bedroom units, with an average unit size of 1,333 square feet; 51 of the 

new units will be restricted as moderate-income affordable housing.2 Applicant also proposes 

development of 402 surface parking spaces.  

 

II. List of Anticipated Waiver Requests 

 

1) Under Chapter 134 (“Demolition Delay By-Law”), §§ 2-4 of the Town By-Laws, it appears 

that where a structure is determined to be “Seventy-five years old or more”, an application for 

demolition of such “significant building” shall result in a demolition delay of 540 days. 

 

A) It seems that at least one of the buildings on 400 Howard Street was constructed over 75 

years ago. To the extent the Demolition Delay By-Law could be interpreted to impose a 

demolition delay related to the demolition of any structure(s) on the Property, Applicant 

requests a waiver from the requirements of the same. 

 

2) Under Chapter 200 (“Sewer By-Law”), § 10 of the Town By-Laws, “No person shall extend 

or construct a sanitary sewer intended to be connected to a municipal common sewer to serve 

property, or any portion of a property, located outside the designated sewer service area.” See 

also Chapter 320 (“Sewer Use Regulations”), § 2.1(A) of the Town By-Laws (providing, in 

pertinent part, “No property, or portion of a property, located outside the sewer service area 

shall be allowed to extend or construct a sanitary sewer”). See generally Sewer Use 

Regulations, § 2.1. 

 

A) The Property is apparently located outside of the Town’s sewer service area. To the extent 

the Sewer By-Law and/or Sewer Use Regulations could be interpreted to prohibit or 

burden Applicant’s connection of a sanitary sewer to the municipal common sewer, for 

purposes of providing sewer service to the Property, Applicant requests a waiver from the 

requirements of the same. 

 

3) Under § 13 of the Lunenburg Water District Special Act (Senate Bill No. 67 of 1939) (“Water 

District Act”), “Upon petition in writing addressed to said [water] commissioners requesting 

that certain real estate, accurately described therein located in said town and abutting on said 

district be included within the limits thereof, and signed by the owners of such real estate, or 

a major portion of such real estate, said commissioners shall cause a duly warned meeting of 

the district to be called, at which meeting the voters may vote on the question of including 

said real estate within the district. If a majority of the voters present and voting thereon vote 

in the affirmative the district clerk shall within ten days file with the town clerk of said town 

and with the state secretary an attested copy of said petition and vote; and thereupon said real 

 
2 The Project construction is proposed to be completed in three phases, over the course of three years. 



 

 

estate shall become and be part of the district and shall be holden under this act in the same 

manner and to the same extent as the real estate [already comprising the water district].”\ 

 

A) The Property is apparently located partly or entirely outside of the Town’s water district. 

To the extent the Water District Act could be interpreted to disallow the Property’s 

inclusion within the water district absent the above-referenced vote, Applicant requests a 

waiver from the requirements of the same. 

 

4) Under Chapter 250 (“Zoning By-Law”), § 5.3(A)(1) of the Town By-Laws, the maximum 

building height in the Outlying Zoning District is 38 feet. 

 

A) Via the Project, Applicant proposes to construct three structures, each of which will be 65 

feet tall. To the extent the Zoning By-Law could be interpreted to prohibit such building 

heights, Applicant requests a waiver from the requirements of the same.3 

 
5) Under §§ 3.4 & 5.1(E) of the current Zoning By-Law, as well as § 2.4 of Chapter 325 of the 

Town Code (“Subdivision Regulations”), there appears to be a general prohibition of 

construction of more than one building designed for dwelling purposes on a single lot, absent 

Planning Board approval.  

 

A) Via the Project, Applicant proposes to construct three buildings designed for dwelling 

purposes on the two lots comprising the Project site. To the extent the Zoning By-Law 

could be interpreted to prohibit such construction, Applicant requests a waiver from the 

requirements of the same.  

 

6) Under §§4.1(G) & 4.1(H)(3) of the current Zoning By-Law, it appears that multifamily 

structures may solely be permitted by Zoning Board special permit in the Outlying Zoning 

District. Additionally, it appears such structures are restricted to “not more than four dwelling 

units” per building.  
 

A) Via the Project, Applicant proposes to construct three multifamily structures, each of 

which will contain more than four dwelling units per building. To the extent the Zoning 

By-Law could be interpreted to require a special permit for the Project and/or limit the 

number of units allowable within Applicant’s proposed multifamily structures, Applicant 

requests a waiver from the requirements of the same.  
 

7) Under § 6.4(C)(5)(k) of the current Zoning By-law, “Not more than two primary dwellings 

may maintain one common entrance and/or driveway.” 

 

 
3 Please note, the applicable requirements of the Zoning By-Law are those which were in effect when Applicant’s 

predecessor-in-interest filed its definitive subdivision plans with the Town Planning Board. Should the Zoning Board 

determine the applicable requirements to be otherwise, Applicant requests a waiver from the current front setback 

requirement of the Zoning By-Law. Applicant proposes a 57 foot front setback, where the previous front setback 

requirement was 60 feet and the current front setback requirement is 40 feet. 



 

 

A) To the extent the Zoning By-Law could be interpreted so that Applicant’s system of 

internal drives could be found insufficient to service all dwelling units proposed as part of 

the Project, Applicant requests a waiver from the requirements of the same.  

 

8) To the extent §§ 6.4(C)(3)(e) & 6.6(O)(1) of the Zoning By-Law could be interpreted to 

require additional screening beyond that proposed by Applicant via the Project, Applicant 

requests a waiver from the requirements of the same.  

 

9) To the extent § 6.6(O)(3) of the Zoning By-Law could be interpreted to prohibit any portion 

of the impervious surface coverage Applicant proposes within the front yard of the Property, 

Applicant requests a waiver from the requirements of the same.  

 

10) To the extent § 6.6(O)(4) of the Zoning By-Law could be interpreted to impose a completion 

date upon the construction of the Project, Applicant requests a waiver from the requirements 

of the same.  

 

11) To the extent any Town law or regulation applicable to the Project establishes any individual 

permitting process including, but not limited to, notice and hearing requirements, fee 

requirements, waiver requirements, and project security requirements, Applicant requests 

waivers from the requirements of the same. For examples, see Chapters 204, 230, 239, 325, & 

335 of the Town By-Laws; the Town Sewer Extension Regulations; the Stretch Energy Code. 

 

12) The Property and access and utility areas serving the Project are included within some or all 

of the following definitive subdivision plans (collectively the “Aro Estates Subdivision 

Plans”): 

a. Aro Estates 1 Definitive Subdivision Plan recorded in the Worcester 

Northern District Registry of Deeds (“Registry”) at Plan Book 521, Plan 

25; 

b. Aro Estates 2 Definitive Subdivision Plan recorded in the Registry at Plan 

Book 522, Plan 1; 

c. Aro Estates 3 Definitive Subdivision Plan recorded in the Registry at Plan 

Book 522, Plan 2; 

d. Aro Estates 4 Definitive Subdivision Plan recorded in the Registry at Plan 

Book 522, Plan 3; 

e. Aro Estates 5 Definitive Subdivision Plan recorded in the Registry at Plan 

Book 522, Plan 4; 

f. Aro Estates 6 Definitive Subdivision Plan recorded in the Registry at Plan 

Book 522, Plan 5; 

g. Aro Estates 7 Definitive Subdivision Plan recorded in the Registry at Plan 

Book 522, Plan 6; and 

h. Aro Estates 8 Definitive Subdivision Plan recorded in the Registry at Plan 

Book 521, Plan 23. 

i. Aro Estates 9 Definitive Subdivision Plan recorded in the Registry at Plan 

Book 521, Plan 24. 



 

 

 

The Aro Estates Subdivision Plans were approved by decision of the Lunenburg Planning 

Board recorded in the Registry at Book 9390, Page 45 (“Aro Estates Subdivision Decision”).  

The Project includes a proposed amendment to the Aro Estates Subdivision Plans, revising 

certain lot lines and the layout of the subdivision ways as reflected in a proposed Preliminary 

Amended Subdivision Plan.  The Applicant also requests a waiver of the following conditions 

of the Subdivision Decision: 

 

A. General Condition 2, to the extent it suggests a prohibition against the construction or 

occupancy of multi-family residential buildings as proposed in the Project; 

B. General Condition 3, to the extent it suggests a prohibition against the construction or 

occupancy of multi-family residential buildings as proposed in the Project; 

C. General Conditions 4 through 15, inclusive; 

D. General Conditions 18 and 19; 

E. Specific Condition 20; 

F. Specific Condition 24 through 26, inclusive; 

G. Specific Condition 28. 

 

 

Please accept this letter as the Applicant’s proposed list of waivers.  Thank you for your 

consideration. 

 

Very truly yours,  

 

JOHNSON & BORENSTEIN, LLC 

 

Donald F. Borenstein 

Donald Borenstein 

 

DFB 

 

Cc: Pond View Commons, LLC 
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